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PACKAGE CONTENTS AND DESCRIPTION OF DEVICE
Package contents - see illustration 1:

1.1 Fitting device

1.2 Regular neckloop (75 cm)

1.3 Long neckloop (85 cm)

1.4 Docking station

1.5 Micro USB cable

1.6 Bluetooth® adaptor (model: BT adaptor)

1.7 Plugs for the charger

The device - see illustration 6:

6.1 Center LED

6.2 Neckloop connectors

6.3 LED for the left hearing aid

6.4 LED for the right hearing aid

6.5 Push button (on/off switch/pairing)

6.6 Micro USB port for charging

6.7 Reset pinhole button

6.8 Bluetooth adaptor - LED

6.9 Pairing button

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION
Warnings
Read this page carefully before you start using this device.

Do not use the device in mines or other areas with explosive gases.

Do not expose to extreme temperatures or high humidity.

When the device is connected via micro USB cable to external mains-operated
equipment such as a charger, PC, audio source or similar, this equipment must com-
ply with IEC 60065, IEC 60950-1, IEC 60601-1 or equivalent safety standards.

Any change or modification to the device that has not been expressly approved by
the manufacturer could void the user's authority to operate the device.

Do not use the product at altitudes above 2000 meters, as extremely low air pres-
sure may result in an explosion or the leakage of flammable liquid or gas.

Do not dispose of the product with battery into fire or a hot oven.
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Your device should be stored and transported within the temperature and humidity
ranges of -10°C to +50°C (14°F to 122°F) and < 90% rH.

Your device is designed to operate from 5°C (41°F) to 40°C (122°F).

For more information about your device, visit: widex.pro.

Intended use
The device is intended to connect the COMPASS GPS fitting software with a wireless
WidexLink hearing aid for fitting purposes.
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SETTING UP THE DEVICE
Charging the device - see illustration 2
Connect the docking station to a power outlet and place the fitting device on the
docking station. Alternatively, you can connect the docking station to your computer
using the micro USB cable.

NOTE
Let the battery charge up to 100% before using the device for the first time.

Connecting the device to a computer - see illustrations 3,4 and 5
To connect your fitting device to your computer using the Bluetooth adaptor, do as
follows:

3. Plug the Bluetooth adaptor into an USB port on your computer.

4. Turn on the computer.

5. Turn on the device. The system is now ready for use.

NOTE
Note that the device only connects to the Bluetooth adaptor provided.
You can also use the micro USB cable provided with your fitting device to connect it to
your computer.
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USING THE DEVICE
Place the hearing aids and the neckloop on your client.

Press the push button on the device to turn it on and establish connection to the fit-
ting software via Bluetooth.

Follow the fitting flow as indicated on your computer.

Visual indicators
The following table shows the available LEDs and what they mean:

Power, battery status, charging and Bluetooth pairing (see illustration 7):

LED Meaning

7.1 The device is on and the battery charged

7.2 The device is charging

7.3 The battery is running low

7.4 The battery is very low

7.5 The device is in pairing mode

7.6 The device is connected via Bluetooth (only shown shortly after the de-
vice has been connected)

Communication between hearing aids and the device (see illustration 7):

LED Meaning

7.7 The device is communicating with the hearing aids
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MAINTENANCE
It is important that you keep your device clean and disinfected before use.

● Wipe the device and neckloop with a damp cloth. Do not use any chemicals.
● Do not immerse the device or neckloop in water or any other liquid.
● Clean the power supply, docking station, Bluetooth adapter and micro USB cable

using a dry cloth.
● While the device is not in use, keep it in a dry location out of reach of children and

pets.
● Never try to open or repair the device yourself. This may only be done by author-

ised technicians.
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TROUBLESHOOTING
Problem Possible cause Solution

The device does not work a: The device is not correct-
ly connected to your com-
puter
b: The battery is low
c: Out of operating range

a: Make sure the device is
correctly connected and
that the Bluetooth adaptor
is plugged into your PC.
b: Recharge the battery
c: Move within operating
range

If you still experience problems with connecting, pairing or using the device, contact
your supplier for help.
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REGULATORY INFORMATION
EU Directives
Directive 2014/53/EU
Hereby, Widex A/S declares that these PRO LINK and BT adaptor are in compliance
with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive
2014/53/EU.

The PRO LINK contains radio transmitters operating at: 10.6 MHz, -54 dBµA/m @10 m
2.4 GHz, 2.2 mW EIRP.

The BT adaptor contains a radio transmitter operating at: 2.4 GHz, 2.1 mW EIRP.

A copy of the Declaration of Conformity according to 2014/53/EU can be found at:

http://global.widex.com/doc

N26346

Information regarding disposal
Do not dispose of hearing aids, hearing aid accessories and batteries with ordinary
household waste.

Hearing aids, batteries and hearing aid accessories should be disposed of at sites in-
tended for waste electrical and electronic equipment, or given to your hearing care
professional for safe disposal.
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SYMBOLS
Symbols commonly used by Name in medical device labelling (labels/IFU/etc.)

Symbol Title/Description

Manufacturer
The product is produced by the manufacturer whose name and address are stated
next to the symbol. If appropriate, the date of manufacture may also be stated.

Catalogue number
The product’s catalogue (item) number.

Consult instructions for use
The user instructions contain important cautionary information (warnings/
precautions) and must be read before using the product.

Warning
Text marked with a warning symbol must be read before using the product.

WEEE mark
“Not for general waste”. When a product is to be discarded, it must be sent to a
designated collection point for recycling and recovering to prevent the risk of
harm to the environment or human health as a result of the presence of hazard-
ous substances.

CE mark
The product is in conformity with the requirements set out in European CE
marking directives.

RCM mark
The product complies with electrical safety, EMC and radio spectrum regulatory re-
quirements for products supplied to the Australian or New Zealand market.

Interference
Electromagnetic interference may occur in the vicinity of the product.
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FCC AND IC STATEMENTS
FCC ID: TTY-PRLI

FCC ID: TTY-BA

IC: 5676B-PRLI

IC: 5676B-BA

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3 (B)

Federal Communications Commission Statement

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the follow-
ing two conditions:

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may
cause undesired operation.

NOTE:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digi-
tal device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not instal-
led and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to
radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur
in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio
or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on,
the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the follow-
ing measures:

— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

NOTE:

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrol-
led environment. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction
with any other antenna or transmitter.

Changes or modifications to the equipment not expressly approved by Widex could
void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Industry Canada Statement / Déclaration d’industrie Canada

Under Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate using an
antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the transmitter by In-
dustry Canada.
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To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain
should be so chosen that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not
more than that necessary for successful communication.

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Opera-
tion is subject to the following two conditions:

(1) this device may not cause interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause
undesired operation of the device.

Conformément à la réglementation d’Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur radio peut
fonctionner avec une antenne d’un type et d’un gain maximal (ou inférieur) approuvé
pour l’émetteur par Industrie Canada.

Dans le but de réduire les risques de brouillage radioélectrique à l’intention des autres
utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d’antenne et son gain de sorte que la puissance iso-
trope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas l’intensité nécessaire à l’éta-
blissement d’une communication satisfaisante.

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables aux appa-
reils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions sui-
vantes :

(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et

(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même
si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.
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LICENSE AGREEMENT
Apache License (mbed TLS)
Version 2.0, January 2004
http://apache.org/licences/

TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR USE, REPRODUCTION, AND DISTRIBUTION

1. Definitions.

"License" shall mean the terms and conditions for use, reproduction, and distribution
as defined by Sections 1 through 9 of this document.

"Licensor" shall mean the copyright owner or entity authorized by the copyright own-
er that is granting the License.

"Legal Entity" shall mean the union of the acting entity and all other entities that con-
trol, are controlled by, or are under common control with that entity. For the purposes
of this definition, "control" means (i) the power, direct or indirect, to cause the direc-
tion or management of such entity, whether by contract or otherwise, or (ii) owner-
ship of fifty percent (50%) or more of the outstanding shares, or (iii) beneficial owner-
ship of such entity.

"You" (or "Your") shall mean an individual or Legal Entity exercising permissions
granted by this License.

"Source" form shall mean the preferred form for making modifications, including but
not limited to software source code, documentation source, and configuration files.

"Object" form shall mean any form resulting from mechanical transformation or trans-
lation of a Source form, including but not limited to compiled object code, generated
documentation, and conversions to other media types.

"Work" shall mean the work of authorship, whether in Source or Object form, made
available under the License, as indicated by a copyright notice that is included in or
attached to the work (an example is provided in the Appendix below).

"Derivative Works" shall mean any work, whether in Source or Object form, that is
based on (or derived from) the Work and for which the editorial revisions, annota-
tions, elaborations, or other modifications represent, as a whole, an original work of
authorship. For the purposes of this License, Derivative Works shall not include works
that remain separable from, or merely link (or bind by name) to the interfaces of, the
Work and Derivative Works thereof.

"Contribution" shall mean any work of authorship, including the original version of the
Work and any modifications or additions to that Work or Derivative Works thereof,
that is intentionally submitted to Licensor for inclusion in the Work by the copyright
owner or by an individual or Legal Entity authorized to submit on behalf of the copy-
right owner. For the purposes of this definition, "submitted" means any form of elec-
tronic, verbal, or written communication sent to the Licensor or its representatives,
including but not limited to communication on electronic mailing lists, source code
control systems, and issue tracking systems that are managed by, or on behalf of, the
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Licensor for the purpose of discussing and improving the Work, but excluding com-
munication that is conspicuously marked or otherwise designated in writing by the
copyright owner as "Not a Contribution."

"Contributor" shall mean Licensor and any individual or Legal Entity on behalf of
whom a Contribution has been received by Licensor and subsequently incorporated
within the Work.

2. Grant of Copyright License.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this License, each Contributor hereby grants to
You a perpetual, worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable copy-
right license to reproduce, prepare Derivative Works of, publicly display, publicly per-
form, sublicense, and distribute the Work and such Derivative Works in Source or Ob-
ject form.

3. Grant of Patent License.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this License, each Contributor hereby grants to
You a perpetual, worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable (ex-
cept as stated in this section) patent license to make, have made, use, offer to sell,
sell, import, and otherwise transfer the Work, where such license applies only to those
patent claims licensable by such Contributor that are necessarily infringed by their
Contribution(s) alone or by combination of their Contribution(s) with the Work to
which such Contribution(s) was submitted. If You institute patent litigation against
any entity (including a cross-claim or counterclaim in a lawsuit) alleging that the Work
or a Contribution incorporated within the Work constitutes direct or contributory pat-
ent infringement, then any patent licenses granted to You under this License for that
Work shall terminate as of the date such litigation is filed.

4. Redistribution.

You may reproduce and distribute copies of the Work or Derivative Works thereof in
any medium, with or without modifications, and in Source or Object form, provided
that You meet the following conditions:

1. You must give any other recipients of the Work or Derivative Works a copy of this
License; and

2. You must cause any modified files to carry prominent notices stating that You
changed the files; and

3. You must retain, in the Source form of any Derivative Works that You distribute,
all copyright, patent, trademark, and attribution notices from the Source form of
the Work, excluding those notices that do not pertain to any part of the Derivative
Works; and

4. If the Work includes a "NOTICE" text file as part of its distribution, then any Deriv-
ative Works that You distribute must include a readable copy of the attribution
notices contained within such NOTICE file, excluding those notices that do not
pertain to any part of the Derivative Works, in at least one of the following places:
within a NOTICE text file distributed as part of the Derivative Works; within the
Source form or documentation, if provided along with the Derivative Works; or,
within a display generated by the Derivative Works, if and wherever such third-
party notices normally appear. The contents of the NOTICE file are for informa-
tional purposes only and do not modify the License. You may add Your own attri-
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bution notices within Derivative Works that You distribute, alongside or as an ad-
dendum to the NOTICE text from the Work, provided that such additional attribu-
tion notices cannot be construed as modifying the License.
You may add Your own copyright statement to Your modifications and may pro-
vide additional or different license terms and conditions for use, reproduction, or
distribution of Your modifications, or for any such Derivative Works as a whole,
provided Your use, reproduction, and distribution of the Work otherwise complies
with the conditions stated in this License.

5. Submission of Contributions.

Unless You explicitly state otherwise, any Contribution intentionally submitted for
inclusion in the Work by You to the Licensor shall be under the terms and condi-
tions of this License, without any additional terms or conditions. Notwithstanding
the above, nothing herein shall supersede or modify the terms of any separate
license agreement you may have executed with Licensor regarding such Contribu-
tions.

6. Trademarks.

This License does not grant permission to use the trade names, trademarks, serv-
ice marks, or product names of the Licensor, except as required for reasonable
and customary use in describing the origin of the Work and reproducing the con-
tent of the NOTICE file.

7. Disclaimer of Warranty.

Unless required by applicable law or agreed to in writing, Licensor provides the
Work (and each Contributor provides its Contributions) on an "AS IS" BASIS,
WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or implied,
including, without limitation, any warranties or conditions of TITLE, NON-IN-
FRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, or FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. You
are solely responsible for determining the appropriateness of using or redistribut-
ing the Work and assume any risks associated with Your exercise of permissions
under this License.

8. Limitation of Liability.

In no event and under no legal theory, whether in tort (including negligence),
contract, or otherwise, unless required by applicable law (such as deliberate and
grossly negligent acts) or agreed to in writing, shall any Contributor be liable to
You for damages, including any direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequen-
tial damages of any character arising as a result of this License or out of the use or
inability to use the Work (including but not limited to damages for loss of good-
will, work stoppage, computer failure or malfunction, or any and all other com-
mercial damages or losses), even if such Contributor has been advised of the pos-
sibility of such damages.

9. Accepting Warranty or Additional Liability.

While redistributing the Work or Derivative Works thereof, You may choose to of-
fer, and charge a fee for, acceptance of support, warranty, indemnity, or other lia-
bility obligations and/or rights consistent with this License. However, in accepting
such obligations, You may act only on Your own behalf and on Your sole responsi-
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bility, not on behalf of any other Contributor, and only if You agree to indemnify,
defend, and hold each Contributor harmless for any liability incurred by, or claims
asserted against, such Contributor by reason of your accepting any such warranty
or additional liability.

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

Appendix: How to apply the Apache License to your work
To apply the Apache License to your work, attach the following boilerplate notice,
with the fields enclosed by brackets "[]" replaced with your own identifying informa-
tion. (Don't include the brackets!) The text should be enclosed in the appropriate
comment syntax for the file format. We also recommend that a file or class name and
description of purpose be included on the same "printed page" as the copyright notice
for easier identification within third-party archives.

Copyright [yyyy] [name of copyright owner]

Licensed under the Apache License, Version 2.0 (the "License"); you may not use this
file except in compliance with the License. You may obtain a copy of the License at

http://www.apache.org/licenses/LICENSE-2.0

Unless required by applicable law or agreed to in writing, software distributed under
the License is distributed on an "AS IS" BASIS, WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDI-
TIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or implied. See the License for the specific lan-
guage governing permissions and limitations under the License.

Copyright © Widex A/S, 2017 - 2018. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized redistribu-
tion or use of the software in source or binary form is prohibited and will be prosecu-
ted when discovered.
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	PACKAGE CONTENTS AND DESCRIPTION OF DEVICE
	Package contents - see illustration 1:1.1 Fitting device1.2 Regular neckloop (75 cm)1.3 Long neckloop (85 cm)1.4 Docking station1.5 Micro USB cable1.6 Bluetooth® adaptor (model: BT adaptor)1.7 Plugs for the chargerThe device - see illustration 6:6.1 Center LED6.2 Neckloop connectors6.3 LED for the left hearing aid6.4 LED for the right hearing aid6.5 Push button (on/off switch/pairing)6.6 Micro USB port for charging6.7 Reset pinhole button6.8 Bluetooth adaptor - LED6.9 Pairing button
	IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION
	Intended use

	SETTING UP THE DEVICE
	Charging the device - see illustration 2
	Connecting the device to a computer - see illustrations 3,4 and 5

	USING THE DEVICE
	Place the hearing aids and the neckloop on your client.Press the push button on the device to turn it on and establish connection to the fitting software via Bluetooth.Follow the fitting flow as indicated on your computer.Visual indicatorsThe following table shows the available LEDs and what they mean:Power, battery status, charging and Bluetooth pairing (see illustration 7):LEDMeaning7.1The device is on and the battery charged7.2The device is charging7.3The battery is running low7.4The battery is very low7.5The device is in pairing mode7.6The device is connected via Bluetooth (only shown shortly after the device has been connected)Communication between hearing aids and the device (see illustration 7):LEDMeaning7.7The device is communicating with the hearing aids

	MAINTENANCE
	It is important that you keep your device clean and disinfected before use.●Wipe the device and neckloop with a damp cloth. Do not use any chemicals.●Do not immerse the device or neckloop in water or any other liquid.●Clean the power supply, docking station, Bluetooth adapter and micro USB cable using a dry cloth.●While the device is not in use, keep it in a dry location out of reach of children and pets.●Never try to open or repair the device yourself. This may only be done by authorised technicians.

	TROUBLESHOOTING
	ProblemPossible causeSolutionThe device does not worka: The device is not correctly connected to your computerb: The battery is lowc: Out of operating rangea: Make sure the device is correctly connected and that the Bluetooth adaptor is plugged into your PC.b: Recharge the batteryc: Move within operating rangeIf you still experience problems with connecting, pairing or using the device, contact your supplier for help.

	REGULATORY INFORMATION
	EU Directives

	SYMBOLS
	Symbols commonly used by Name in medical device labelling (labels/IFU/etc.)SymbolTitle/DescriptionManufacturerThe product is produced by the manufacturer whose name and address are stated next to the symbol. If appropriate, the date of manufacture may also be stated.Catalogue numberThe product’s catalogue (item) number.Consult instructions for useThe user instructions contain important cautionary information (warnings/precautions) and must be read before using the product.Warning Text marked with a warning symbol must be read before using the product.WEEE mark“Not for general waste”. When a product is to be discarded, it must be sent to a designated collection point for recycling and recovering to prevent the risk of harm to the environment or human health as a result of the presence of hazardous substances.CE mark The product is in conformity with the requirements set out in European CE marking directives.RCM markThe product complies with electrical safety, EMC and radio spectrum regulatory requirements for products supplied to the Australian or New Zealand market.InterferenceElectromagnetic interference may occur in the vicinity of the product.

	Lieferumfang und Gerätebeschreibung
	Lieferumfang - siehe Abbildung 1:1.1 Anpassung des Geräts1.2 Normale Nackenschlaufe (75 cm)1.3 Lange Nackenschlaufe (85 cm)1.4 Dockingstation1.5 Mikro-USB-Kabel1.6 Bluetooth® Adapter (Modell: BT Adapter)1.7 Stecker des LadegerätsDas Gerät - siehe Abbildung 6:6.1 Mittlere LED6.2 Nackenschlaufen-Anschlüsse6.3 LED für das linke Hörsystem6.4 LED für das rechte Hörsystem6.5 Taste (Ein-/Ausschalter/Kopplung)6.6 Mikro-USB-Anschluss zum Laden6.7 Reset-Taste (Loch)6.8 Bluetooth Adapter - LED6.9 Kopplungstaste
	Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
	Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch

	Einschalten des Geräts
	Laden des Geräts - siehe Abbildung 2
	Anschließen des Geräts an einen Computer - siehe Abbildungen 3, 4 und 5

	Verwendung des Geräts
	Legen Sie dem Kunden das Hörsystem und die Nackenschlaufe an.Drücken Sie zum Einschalten die Taste am Gerät und stellen Sie über Bluetooth die Verbindung mit der Anpasssoftware her.Folgen Sie dem auf Ihrem Computer angezeigten Anpassungsprozess.AnzeigenIn der folgenden Tabelle werden die verfügbaren LEDs und ihre Bedeutung aufgeführt:Leistung, Ladezustand des Akkus, Aufladen und Bluetooth-Verbindung (siehe Abbildung 7):LEDsteht für7.1Das Gerät ist eingeschaltet und der Akku geladen7.2Das Gerät wird aufgeladen.7.3Der Akku ist fast leer7.4Der Akku ist schwach7.5Das Gerät befindet sich im Kopplungsmodus7.6Das Gerät ist über Bluetooth verbunden (wird nur kurz nach dem Anschluss des Geräts angezeigt)Kommunikation zwischen Hörsystem und dem Gerät (siehe Abbildung 7):LEDsteht für7.7Das Gerät stellt die Verbindung mit dem Hörsystem her.7.8Das Gerät wird mit dem Hörsystem verbunden.

	Pflege
	Es ist wichtig, dass Sie Ihr Gerät vor Gebrauch säubern und desinfizieren.●Wischen Sie das Gerät und die Nackenschlaufe mit einem feuchten Tuch ab. Benutzen Sie keine Chemikalien.●Tauchen Sie das Gerät oder Nackenschlaufe nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten.●Reinigen Sie das Netzteil, die Dockingstation, den Bluetooth-Adapter und das Mikro-USB-Kabel mit einem trockenen Tuch.●Wenn Sie das Gerät nicht benutzen, bewahren Sie es an einem trockenen Ort und für Kinder und Haustiere unzugänglich auf.●Versuchen Sie nie, das Gerät selbst zu öffnen bzw. zu reparieren, sondern bringen Sie es zu Ihrem Hörgeräte-Akustiker.

	Fehlersuche
	ProblemMögliche UrsacheLösungDas Gerät funktioniert nichta: Das Gerät ist nicht korrekt mit Ihrem Computer verbundenb: Akku schwachc: Außer Reichweitea: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät richtig angeschlossen ist und dass der Bluetooth-Adapter in den PC eingesteckt ist.b: Akku aufladenc: Bringen Sie das Gerät in ReichweiteWenn Sie immer noch Probleme mit dem Verbinden, Koppeln oder Verwenden des Geräts haben, wenden Sie sich an den Lieferanten.

	Informationen zur Regelkonformität
	EU-Richtlinien

	Symbole
	Gemeinhin von Widex A/S für die Kennzeichnung medizinischer Geräte (auf Etiketten, in Bedienungsanleitungen etc.) verwendete Symbole:SymbolBezeichnung/BeschreibungHerstellerDer Name und die Adresse des Herstellers des Produktes stehen neben dem Symbol. Falls erforderlich kann auch das Herstellungsdatum angegeben sein.BestellnummerDie Bestellnummer (Artikelnummer) des Produktes.Bedienungsanleitung beachtenDie Bedienungsanleitung enthält wichtige Warnhinweise und Informationen zu Vorsichtsmaßnahmen und muss vor Gebrauch des Produktes gelesen werden.Warnung Hinweise mit diesem Symbol müssen vor Gebrauch des Produktes gelesen werden.EEAG-Kennzeichnung„Nicht im Hausmüll entsorgen.“Wenn ein Produkt entsorgt werden soll, muss es zu einer ausgewiesenen Sammel- und Recyclingstelle gebracht werden, damit Umwelt und Gesundheit nicht durch gefährliche Stoffe gefährdet werden.CE-Kennzeichnung Das Produkt befindet sich in Übereinstimmung mit den Anforderungen der europäischen Richtlinien zur CE-Kennzeichnung.RCM ZeichenDas Produkt entspricht hinsichtlich der elektromagnetischen Verträglichkeit und des Funkfrequenzspektrums den regulatorischen Anforderungen an Produkte, die für den australischen und neuseeländischen Markt bestimmt sind.InterferenzIn der Nähe des Produktes können elektromagnetische Interferenzen auftreten.

	CONTENU DE L'EMBALLAGE ET DESCRIPTION DE L'APPAREIL
	Contenu de l'emballage - voir l'illustration 1 :1.1 Appareil de programmation1.2 Tour de cou ordinaire (75 cm)1.3 Long tour de cou (85 cm)1.4 Station d'accueil1.5 Câble micro USB1.6 Adaptateur Bluetooth® (modèle : Adaptateur BT)1.7 Prises pour le chargeurL'appareil - voir l'illustration 6 :6.1 LED centrale6.2 Connecteurs du tour de cou6.3 LED pour l'aide auditive gauche6.4 LED pour l'aide auditive droite6.5 Bouton-poussoir (marche/arrêt interrupteur/appairage)6.6 Port micro USB pour le chargement6.7 Bouton de réinitialisation trou d’épingle6.8 Adaptateur Bluetooth - LED6.9 Bouton d'appairage
	INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES
	Usage auquel cet appareil est destiné

	INSTALLATION DE L’APPAREIL
	Chargement de l'appareil - voir l'illustration 2
	Connectez l'appareil à un ordinateur - voir les illustrations 3, 4 et 5

	UTILISATION DE L'APPAREIL
	Placez les aides auditives et le tour de cou sur votre patient.Appuyez sur le bouton-poussoir de l'appareil pour l'allumer et établissez la connexion au logiciel de programmation via Bluetooth.Suivez le processus de programmation comme indiqué sur votre ordinateur.Les indicateurs visuelsLe tableau suivant indique les LED disponibles et ce qu'elles signifient :Alimentation, état de la batterie, chargement et appairage Bluetooth (voir illustration 7):LEDSignification7.1L'appareil est allumé et la batterie chargée7.2L'appareil est en charge7.3La batterie est faible7,4La batterie est très faible7.5L'appareil est en mode d'appairage7.6L'appareil est connecté par Bluetooth (ne s'affiche que brièvement après la connexion de l'appareil)Communication entre les aides auditives et l’appareil (voir l’illustration 7) :LEDSignification7.7L'appareil est en train de se connecter aux aides auditives7.8L'appareil est connecté aux aides auditives

	ENTRETIEN
	Il est important que votre appareil soit propre et désinfecté avant utilisation.●Essuyez l'appareil et le tour de cou avec un chiffon humide. N'utilisez pas de produits chimiques.●N'immergez pas l'appareil ou le tour de cou dans de l'eau ou dans tout autre liquide.●Nettoyez l'alimentation électrique, la station d'accueil, l'adaptateur Bluetooth et le câble micro USB à l’aide d’un chiffon sec.●Lorsque l'appareil n'est pas en cours d'utilisation, entreposez-le dans un endroit sec hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques.●Ne tentez jamais d’ouvrir ou de réparer vous-même l’appareil. Cela peut uniquement être effectué par des techniciens agréés.

	DÉPANNAGE
	ProblèmeCause possibleSolutionL'appareil ne fonctionne pasa : L’appareil n'est pas correctement connecté à votre ordinateurb : La batterie est faiblec : Hors de la plage de fonctionnementa : Assurez-vous que l'appareil est correctement connecté et que l'adaptateur Bluetooth est connecté à votre ordinateur.b : Rechargez la batteriec : Déplacez-le au sein de la plage de fonctionnementSi les problèmes de connexion, d’appairage ou d’utilisation persistent, contactez votre fournisseur pour obtenir de l'aide.

	INFORMATIONS RÉGLEMENTAIRES
	Directives UE

	SYMBOLES
	Les symbolesSymboles communément utilisés par Widex A/S pour l'étiquetage des dispositifs médicaux (étiquettes/IFU/etc.)SymboleTitre/DescriptionFabricantLe produit est fabriqué par le fabricant dont le nom et l'adresse sont mentionnés à côté du symbole. Le cas échéant, la date de fabrication est également mentionnée.RéférenceLa référence du produit.Consulter le mode d’emploiLe mode d'emploi comprend d'importantes informations (avertissements/précautions) qui doivent être lues avant d'utiliser le produit.Avertissement Les textes indiqués par un symbole d'avertissement doivent être lus avant d'utiliser le produit.Marquage DEEE"Ne pas jeter avec les ordures ménagères ordinaires"Lorsqu'un produit doit être mis au rebut, il doit être envoyé dans un point de collecte agréé pour le recyclage et la récupération pour prévenir le risque d'effets nocifs sur l'environnement ou la santé humaine dû à la présence de substances dangereuses.Marquage CE Le produit est conforme aux exigences définies dans les directives européennes sur le marquage CE.Marquage RCMLe produit est conforme à la sécurité électrique, aux exigences réglementaires relatives à la CEM et au spectre radioélectrique pour les produits destinés au marché australien ou néozélandais.InterférenceIl peut se produire des interférences électromagnétiques à proximité du produit.

	CONTENIDO DEL EMBALAJE Y DESCRIPCIÓN DEL DISPOSITIVO
	Contenido del embalaje, ver ilustración 1:1.1 Dispositivo de adaptación1.2 Cordón corto (75 cm)1.3 Cordón largo (85 cm)1.4 Estación base1.5 Cable micro USB1.6 Adaptador Bluetooth® (modelo: BT adaptor)1.7 Enchufes para el cargadorEl dispositivo: ver ilustración 6:6.1 LED central6.2 Conector para los cordones6.3 LED para el audífono izquierdo6.4 LED para el audífono derecho6.5 Pulsador (interruptor/iniciar emparejamiento)6.6 Puerto micro USB para recargar6.7 Botón agujero de alfiler para reiniciar el dispositivo6.8 LED para adaptador Bluetooth6.9 Botón de emparejamiento
	INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD
	Utilización prevista

	CÓMO CONFIGURAR EL DISPOSITIVO
	Cómo cargar el dispositivo: ver ilustración 2
	Cómo conectar el dispositivo a un ordenador, ver ilustraciones 3, 4 y 5

	CÓMO UTILIZAR EL DISPOSITIVO
	Coloque los audífonos en los oidos del cliente y el cordón alrededor del cuello de éste.Pulse el pulsador del dipositivo para encenderlo y establecer conexión con el software de adaptación por Bluetooth.Siga el proceso de adaptación indicado en la pantalla de su ordenador.Indicadores visualesLa tabla siguiente muestra los LEDs del dispositivo y su significado:Suministro de energía, estado de la batería, carga y emparejamiento Bluetooth (ver ilustración 7):LEDSignificado7.1El dispositivo está encendido y la batería está cargada7.2El dispositivo está cargando7.3La batería se está agotando7.4La batería está casi agotada7.5El dispositivo está en el modo de emparejamiento7.6El dispositivo está conectado por Bluetooth (solo es visible durante un breve periodo tras la conexión del dispositivo)Comunicación entre los audífonos y el dispositivo (ver ilustración 7):LEDSignificado7.7El dispositivo está conectando con los audífonos7.8El dispositivo está conectado con los audífonos

	MANTENIMIENTO
	Es importante mantener el dispositivo limpio y desinfectado antes de usarlo.●Limpie el dispositivo y el cordón con un paño húmedo. No utilice productos químicos.●No los sumerja nunca en agua u otros líquidos.●Limpie el suministro de energía, la estación base, el adaptador Bluetooth y el cable micro USB con un paño seco.●Si no utiliza el dispositivo, guárdelo en un lugar seco, fuera del alcance de los niños o animales domésticos.●No intente nunca desmontar o reparar el dispositivo usted mismo. El dispositivo solo deber ser desmontado o reparado por personas autorizadas.

	SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
	ProblemaCausa posibleSoluciónEl dispositivo no funcionaa: El dispositivo no está conectado correctamente al ordenadorb: La batería está agotadac: Fuera de radio de accióna: Compruebe que el dispositivo está bien conectado y que el adaptador Bluetooth está conectado al ordenador.b: Recargue la bateríac: Desplácese hasta estar dentro del radio de acciónSi aún experimenta problemas de conexión, emparejamiento o con el uso del dispositivo, contacte con su distribuidor.

	INFORMACIÓN DE REGLAMENTACIÓN
	Directivas UE

	SÍMBOLOS
	Éstos son los símbolos utilizados habitualmente por Widex para el etiquetado de productos sanitarios (etiquetas, instrucciones de uso, etc.)SímboloTítulo/descripciónFabricanteEl producto ha sido producido por el fabricante cuyo nombre y dirección se indican al lado del símbolo. Si procede, también se puede indicar la fecha de fabricación.Número de catálogoEl número de catálogo del producto (artículo).Consultar las instrucciones de usoLas instrucciones de uso contienen información cautelar importante (avisos/precauciones) y es necesario leerlas antes de utilizar el producto.Aviso Se debe leer todo texto marcado con un símbolo de advertencia antes de usar el producto.Marca RAEE"No tire el dispositivo a la basura". Cuando necesite deshacerse de un producto, debe enviarlo a lugares de recogida designados para el reciclaje y recuperación, para así evitar dañar el medio ambiente o la salud humana como causa de la presencia de sustancias peligrosas.Marca CE El producto está en conformidad con los requisitos establecidos en las directivas europeas sobre el marcado CE.Marca RCMEl producto cumple con los requisitos reguladores de compatibilidad electromagnética (EMC), seguridad eléctrica y de espectro de radio establecidos para los productos suministrados a los mercados de Australia y Nueva Zelanda.InterferenciaPueden producirse interferencias electromagnéticas en las zonas adyacentes al producto.

	CONTEÚDO DA EMBALAGEM E DESCRIÇÃO DO DISPOSITIVO
	Conteúdo da embalagem – ver a ilustração 1:1.1 Dispositivo de ajuste1.2 Fio regular (75 cm)1.3 Fio comprido (85 cm)1.4 Estação de acoplamento1.5 Cabo micro USB1.6 Adaptador Bluetooth® (modelo: adaptador BT)1.7 Fichas para o carregadorO dispositivo - ver ilustração 6:6.1 LED central6.2 Conectores do fio6.3 LED para o aparelho auditivo esquerdo6.4 LED para o aparelho auditivo direito6.5 Botão de pressão (interruptor de ligar/desligar/emparelhamento)6.6 Porta micro USB para carregamento6.7 Orifício do botão de reinício6.8 Adaptador Bluetooth – LED6.9 Botão de emparelhamento
	INFORMAÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES
	Utilização prevista

	CONFIGURAR O DISPOSITIVO
	Carregar o dispositivo - ver ilustração 2
	Ligar o dispositivo a um computador – ver ilustrações 3, 4 e 5

	UTILIZAR O DISPOSITIVO
	Coloque os aparelhos auditivos e o fio no cliente.Prima o botão no dispositivo para o ligar e estabelecer a ligação ao software de ajuste através do Bluetooth.Siga a sequência de ajuste indicada no computador.Indicadores visuaisA tabela seguinte mostra os LED disponíveis e o respetivo significado:Alimentação, estado da bateria, carregamento e emparelhamento por Bluetooth (ver ilustração 7):LEDSignificado7.1O dispositivo está ligado e a bateria carregada7.2O dispositivo está a carregar7.3A bateria está fraca7.4A bateria está muito fraca7.5O dispositivo está no modo de emparelhamento7.6O dispositivo está ligado através do Bluetooth (só é apresentado brevemente depois de o dispositivo ser ligado)Comunicação entre os aparelhos auditivos e o dispositivo (ver ilustração 7):LEDSignificado7.7O dispositivo está a ligar aos aparelhos auditivos7.8O dispositivo está ligado aos aparelhos auditivos

	MANUTENÇÃO
	É importante que mantenha o dispositivo limpo e desinfetado antes da utilização.●Limpe o dispositivo e o fio com um pano húmido. Não utilize produtos químicos.●Não coloque o dispositivo nem o fio em água nem qualquer outro líquido.●Limpe a alimentação elétrica, estação de acoplamento, adaptador Bluetooth e cabo micro USB com um pano seco.●Quando o dispositivo não estiver a ser utilizado, mantenha-o num local seco e fora do alcance de crianças e animais de estimação.●Nunca tente abrir ou reparar o dispositivo. Tal deve ser feito apenas por técnicos autorizados.

	RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS
	ProblemaCausa possívelSoluçãoO dispositivo não funcionaa: O dispositivo não está corretamente ligado ao computadorb: A bateria está fracac: Fora do alcance de funcionamentoa: Confirme se o dispositivo está corretamente ligado e se o adaptador de Bluetooth está ligado ao PC.b: Recarregar a bateriac: Coloque no alcance de funcionamentoSe continuar com problemas de ligação, emparelhamento ou utilização do dispositivo contacte o fornecedor para obter ajuda.

	INFORMAÇÕES REGULAMENTARES
	Diretivas UE

	SÍMBOLOS
	Símbolos habitualmente utilizados pela Widex A/S na rotulagem de dispositivos médicos (rótulos, instruções de utilização, etc.)SímboloTítulo/DescriçãoFabricanteO produto é fabricado pelo fabricante cujo nome e morada estão indicados ao lado do símbolo. Caso seja apropriado, também pode estar indicada a data de fabrico.Número de catálogoO número de catálogo (artigo) do produto.Consultar as instruções de utilizaçãoAs instruções de utilização contêm informações preventivas importantes (advertências/precauções) e têm de ser lidas antes da utilização do produto.Aviso/cuidado O texto marcado com um símbolo de aviso/cuidado deve ser lido antes da utilização do produto.Marca REEE“Não eliminar no lixo geral.” Quando tiver de descartar um produto, tem de o enviar para um ponto de recolha designado para reciclagem e recuperação, de forma a não prejudicar o ambiente e a saúde humana como resultado da presença de substâncias perigosas.Marcação CE O produto está em conformidade com os requisitos definidos nas diretivas europeias de marcação CE.Marca RCMO produto está em conformidade com os requisitos regulamentares de segurança elétrica, de CEM e de espectro de radiofrequências para produtos fornecidos aos mercados australiano e neozelandês.InterferênciasPodem ocorrer interferências eletromagnéticas nas proximidades do produto.

	CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE E DESCRIZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO
	Contenuto della confezione - vedere la figura 1:1.1 Dispositivo di fitting1.2 Tracolla normale (75 cm)1.3 Tracolla lunga (85 cm)1.4 Docking station1.5 Cavo micro USB1.6 Adattatore Bluetooth® (modello: adattatore BT)1.7 Connettori del caricabatteriaDispositivo - vedere la figura 6:6.1 LED centrale6.2 Connettori della tracolla6.3 LED per l'apparecchio acustico sinistro6.4 LED per l'apparecchio acustico destro6.5 Pulsante (interruttore on/off e pulsante di accoppiamento)6.6 Porta micro-USB per la ricarica6.7 Pulsante incassato di reset6.8 Adattatore Bluetooth - LED6.9 Pulsante di accoppiamento
	INFORMAZIONI IMPORTANTI SULLA SICUREZZA
	Uso previsto

	CONFIGURAZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO
	Caricare il dispositivo - vedere la figura 2
	Collegare il dispositivo a un computer - vedere le figure 3, 4 e 5

	UTILIZZO DEL DISPOSITIVO
	Posizionare gli apparecchi acustici e la tracolla sul paziente.Premere il pulsante sul dispositivo per accenderlo e stabilire una connessione al software di fitting tramite Bluetooth.Seguire la procedura di fitting come indicato sul computer.Indicatori visiviLa seguente tabella indica i LED disponibili e il loro significato.Alimentazione, stato della batteria, ricarica e accoppiamento Bluetooth (vedere la figura 7):LEDSignificato7.1Il dispositivo è acceso e la batteria è carica7.2Il dispositivo è sotto carica7.3La batteria è poco carica7.4La batteria è quasi scarica7.5Il dispositivo è in modalità di accoppiamento7.6Il dispositivo è collegato tramite Bluetooth (visualizzato solo poco dopo che il dispositivo è stato collegato)Comunicazione tra gli apparecchi acustici e il dispositivo (vedere la figura 7):LEDSignificato7.7Il dispositivo si sta collegando agli apparecchi acustici7.8Il dispositivo è collegato agli apparecchi acustici

	MANUTENZIONE
	È importante mantenere il dispositivo pulito e disinfettato prima dell'uso.●Pulire il dispositivo e la tracolla con un panno umido. Non usare detergenti chimici.●Non immergere il dispositivo o la tracolla in acqua o altri liquidi.●Pulire l'alimentatore, la docking station, l’adattatore Bluetooth e il cavo micro-USB con un panno asciutto.●Quando il dispositivo non è in uso, tenerlo in un luogo asciutto e fuori dalla portata dei bambini e degli animali domestici.●Non tentare mai di aprire o riparare il dispositivo da soli. Rivolgersi solo a tecnici autorizzati in questi casi.

	RISOLUZIONE DI PROBLEMI
	ProblemaPossibile causaSoluzioneIl dispositivo non funzionaa. Il dispositivo non è collegato correttamente al computerb. La batteria è scaricac. Fuori dalla portata di funzionamentoa. Assicurarsi che il dispositivo sia collegato correttamente e che l'adattatore Bluetooth sia inserito nel PC.b. Ricaricare la batteriac. Spostarsi all'interno della portata di funzionamentoSe i problemi di connessione, accoppiamento o utilizzo del dispositivo persistono, contattare il fornitore per ricevere assistenza.

	INFORMAZIONI NORMATIVE
	Direttive UE

	SIMBOLI
	Simboli comunemente usati da Widex A/S per l'etichettatura dei dispositivi medici (etichette, istruzioni per l'uso, ecc.)SimboloTitolo/Descrizione:ProduttoreIl prodotto è fabbricato dal produttore il cui nome e indirizzo sono riportati accanto al simbolo. Se del caso, può essere indicata anche la data di fabbricazione.Numero di catalogoNumero di catalogo (articolo) del prodotto.Consultare le istruzioni per l'usoLe istruzioni contengono importanti informazioni cautelative (avvertenze/precauzioni) e devono essere lette prima di utilizzare il prodotto.Avvertenza I testi contrassegnati da un simbolo di avvertenza devono essere letti prima di utilizzare il prodotto.Marchio RAEE“Non smaltire con i rifiuti generici”. Quando un prodotto è da scartare, deve essere conferito a un punto di raccolta designato per il riciclaggio e recupero per prevenire il rischio di danni all'ambiente o alla salute umana a causa della presenza di sostanze pericolose.Marchio CE Il prodotto è conforme ai requisiti stabiliti nelle direttive europee sul marchio CE.Marchio RCMIl prodotto è conforme ai requisiti normativi sulla sicurezza elettrica, di compatibilità elettromagnetica e sullo spettro radio per i prodotti forniti sui mercati australiano o neozelandese.InterferenzeInterferenze elettromagnetiche possono insorgere in prossimità del prodotto.

	INHOUD VAN DE VERPAKKING EN BESCHRIJVING VAN HET APPARAAT
	Inhoud van de verpakking - zie afbeelding 1:1.1 Aanpasapparaat1.2 Gewone neklus (75 cm)1.3 Lange neklus (85 cm)1.4 Dockingstation1.5 Micro-USB-kabel1.6 Bluetooth®-adapter (model: BT-adapter)1.7 Stekkers voor de opladerHet apparaat - zie afbeelding 6:6.1 Middelste LED6.2 Aansluitingen voor neklus6.3 LED voor linker hoortoestel6.4 LED voor rechter hoortoestel6.5 Drukknop (aan/uit-schakelaar/koppelen)6.6 Micro-USB-poort voor opladen6.7 Kleine opening resetknop6.8 Bluetooth-adapter - LED6.9 Koppelingsknop
	BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE
	Bedoeld gebruik

	HET APPARAAT INSTELLEN
	Opladen van het apparaat - zie afbeelding 2
	Het apparaat aansluiten op een computer - zie de afbeeldingen 3, 4 en 5

	HET APPARAAT GEBRUIKEN
	Plaats de hoortoestellen en de neklus op uw cliënt.Druk op de drukknop op het apparaat om het in te schakelen en via Bluetooth verbinding te maken met de aanpassoftware.Volg de op uw computer weergegeven aanpasprocedure.Visuele indicatorenIn de volgende tabel worden de beschikbare LED's weergegeven en wordt uitgelegd wat ze betekenen:Voeding, batterijstatus, opladen en Bluetooth-koppeling (zie afbeelding 7):LEDBetekenis7.1Het apparaat is ingeschakeld en de batterij is opgeladen7.2Het apparaat laadt op7.3De batterij is bijna leeg7.4De batterij is zo goed als leeg7.5Het apparaat bevindt zich in de koppelstand7.6Het apparaat is verbonden via Bluetooth (wordt alleen kort weergegeven nadat het apparaat is verbonden)Communicatie tussen hoortoestellen en het apparaat (zie afbeelding 7):LEDBetekenis7.7Het apparaat is bezig een verbinding tot stand te brengen met de hoortoestellen7.8Het apparaat is verbonden met de hoortoestellen

	ONDERHOUD
	Het is belangrijk dat u uw apparaat voor gebruik schoonmaakt en desinfecteert.●Veeg het apparaat en de neklus schoon met een vochtige doek. Gebruik geen chemicaliën.●Dompel het apparaat en de neklus niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen.●Maak de netvoeding, het dockingstation, de Bluetooth-adapter en de micro-USB-kabel schoon met een droge doek.●Bewaar het apparaat, als het niet gebruikt wordt, op een droge plek buiten het bereik van kinderen en huisdieren.●Probeer het apparaat nooit zelf te openen of te repareren. Dit mag uitsluitend worden gedaan door een bevoegde monteur.

	PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN
	ProbleemMogelijke oorzaakOplossingHet apparaat werkt nieta: Het apparaat is niet correct aangesloten op uw computerb: De batterij is bijna leegc: Buiten bereika: Zorg ervoor dat het apparaat correct is aangesloten en dat de Bluetooth-adapter in uw pc is gestoken.b: Laad de batterij opc: Breng het apparaat binnen het toepasselijke bereikNeem als u nog steeds problemen ervaart met het aansluiten, koppelen of gebruik van het apparaat contact op met uw leverancier.

	REGELGEVINGSINFORMATIE
	EU-richtlijnen

	SYMBOLEN
	SymbolenVeelgebruikte symbolen door Widex A/S voor de etikettering van medische hulpmiddelen (labels/IFU/enz.)SymboolTitel/beschrijvingFabrikantHet product wordt geproduceerd door de fabrikant waarvan de naam en het adres naast het symbool staan. Indien van toepassing wordt ook de productiedatum genoemd.CatalogusnummerHet catalogus-/itemnummer van het product.Zie de gebruiksaanwijzingenIn de gebruiksaanwijzingen staat belangrijke waarschuwingsinformatie (waarschuwingen/voorzorgsmaatregelen) die vóór gebruik van het product moet worden gelezen.Waarschuwing Tekst met een symbool voor waarschuwing moet vóór gebruik van het product worden gelezen.WEEE-symbool"Niet bij het reguliere afval"Als het product wordt afgedankt, moet het voor recycling worden ingeleverd bij een inzamelpunt om te voorkomen dat de aanwezige gevaarlijke stoffen schade toebrengen aan het milieu of schadelijk zijn voor de gezondheid van mensen.CE-markering Het product voldoet aan de eisen in de Europese richtlijnen inzake het CE-keurmerk.RCM-markeringHet product voldoet aan de wet- en regelgeving op het gebied van elektrische veiligheid, EMC en radioband voor producten die op de Australische of Nieuw-Zeelandse markt worden gebracht.InterferentieEr kan zich elektromagnetische (EM) interferentie voordoen in de nabijheid van het product.

	PAKKENS INDHOLD OG BESKRIVELSE AF ENHEDEN
	Pakkens indhold − se illustration 1:1.1 Tilpasning af enhed1.2 Standard halsslynge (75 cm)1.3 Lang halsslynge (85 cm)1.4 Dockingstation1.5 Mikro-USB-kabel1.6 Bluetooth® adapter (model: BT adapter)1.7 Stik til opladerEnheden − se illustration 6:6.1 Central lysdiode6.2 Halsslynge, stik6.3 Lysdiode til venstre høreapparat6.4 Lysdiode til højre høreapparat6.5 Trykknap (tænd/sluk-kontakt/parring)6.6 Mikro-USB-port til opladning6.7 Nulstil pinhole-knap6.8 Bluetooth adapter − lysdiode6.9 Parringsknap
	VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSOPLYSNINGER
	Påtænkt anvendelse

	INDSTILLING AF ENHED
	Opladning af enheden − se illustration 2
	Tilslutning af enheden til en computer − se illustration 3, 4 og 5

	BRUG AF ENHEDEN
	Anbring høreapparaterne og halsslyngen på klienten.Tryk på knappen på enheden for at tænde den og etablere forbindelse til tilpasningssoftwaren via Bluetooth.Følg den tilpasningsprocedure, der vises på computeren.Visuelle indikatorerFølgende tabel viser de lysdioder, der findes, og hvad de betyder:Strøm, batteristatus, opladning og Bluetooth parring (se illustration 7):LysdiodeBetydning7.1Enheden er tændt og batteriet opladet7.2Enheden oplader7.3Batteriet er ved at løbe tør for strøm7.4Batteriniveauet er meget lavt7.5Enheden er i parringsindstilling.7.6Enheden er tilsluttet via Bluetooth (vises kun i kort tid efter, at enheden er blevet tilsluttet)Kommunikation mellem høreapparater og enheden (se figur 7):LysdiodeBetydning7.7Enheden opretter forbindelse til høreapparaterne7.8Enheden er forbundet med høreapparaterne

	VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
	Det er vigtigt at holde enheden ren og desinficeret inden brug.●Aftør enheden og halsslyngen med en fugtig klud. Brug ikke kemikalier.●Enheden og halsslyngen må ikke nedsænkes i vand eller andre væsker.●Rengør strømforsyning, dockingstation, Bluetooth adapter og mikro-USB-kabel med en tør klud.●Når enheden ikke er i brug, skal den opbevares på et tørt sted, hvor børn og kæledyr ikke kan få fat i den.●Forsøg aldrig selv at åbne eller reparere enheden. Dette må kun udføres af autoriserede teknikere.

	FEJLFINDING
	ProblemMulig årsagLøsningEnheden virker ikkea: Enheden er ikke tilsluttet computeren korrektb: Batteriniveauet er lavtc: Uden for rækkeviddea: Kontrollér, at enheden er tilsluttet korrekt, og at den valgte Bluetooth adapter er tilsluttet computeren.b: Genoplad batterietc: Flyt inden for rækkeviddeHvis du stadig har problemer med at tilslutte, parre eller bruge enheden, skal du kontakte din leverandør for at få hjælp.

	REGULATORISK INFORMATION
	EU-direktiver

	SYMBOLER
	Symboler, som ofte anvendes af Widex A/S på pakkematerialet (etiketter, brugsanvisninger mv.) til medicinsk udstyrSymbolTitel/beskrivelseProducentSammen med dette symbol angives navn og adresse på den producent, der har produceret produktet. Såfremt det er relevant, angives produktionsdatoen også.KatalognummerProduktets katalognummer (varenummer)Se brugsanvisningenBrugsanvisningen indeholder vigtig sikkerhedsinformation (advarsler/forholdsregler) og skal læses, inden produktet tages i brug.Advarsel Tekst markeret med et advarselssymbol skal læses, inden produktet tages i brug.WEEE-mærke"Må ikke kasseres som almindeligt affald"Når produktet skal kasseres, skal det sendes til et autoriseret indsamlingssted for genbrug og genanvendelse af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr for at minimere risikoen for miljøet og for menneskers sundhed som følge af tilstedeværelsen af farlige stoffer.CE-mærke Produktet overholder kravene i EU-direktiverne for CE-mærket udstyr.RCM-mærkeProduktet overholder de gældende elektriske sikkerhedskrav og regulatoriske krav til EMC og radiospektrum for produkter, som distribueres til Australien og New Zealand.InterferensElektromagnetisk interferens kan forekomme i nærheden af produktet.

	PAKNINGSINNHOLD OG BESKRIVELSE AV ENHETEN
	Pakningsinnhold - se illustrasjon 1:1.1 Tilpasningsenhet1.2 Vanlig halssnor (75 cm)1.3 Lang halssnor (85 cm)1.4 Dokkingstasjon1.5 Mikro USB-kabel1.6 Bluetooth® adapter (modell: BT-adapter)1.7 Plugger til laderenEnheten – se illustrasjon 66.1 Midtre LED6.2 Fester til halssnor6.3 LED for venstre høreapparat6.4 LED for høyre høreapparat6.5 Trykknapp (på/av-bryter/parkobling)6.6 Mikro USB-port til lading6.7 Nålehullsknapp til tilbakestilling6.8 Bluetooth-adapter - LED6.9 Parkoblingsknapp
	VIKTIG SIKKERHETSINFORMASJON
	Tiltenkt bruk

	KONFIGURASJON AV ENHETEN
	Lade enheten – se illustrasjon 2
	Koble enheten til en datamaskin - se illustrasjon 3, 4 og 5

	BRUK AV ENHETEN
	Sett høreapparatene og halssnoren på pasienten.Trykk på trykknappen på enheten for å slå den på og opprett forbindelse til tilpasningsprogramvaren via Bluetooth.Følg tilpasningsprosedyren som angis på datamaskinen.Visuelle indikatorerTabellen nedenfor viser LED-lampene og hva de betyr:Strøm, batteristatus, lading og Bluetooth-parkobling (se illustrasjon 7):LEDBetydning7.1Enheten er på og batteriet er ladet7.2Enheten lades7.3Batterinivået er lavt7.4Batterinivået er veldig lavt7.5Enheten er i parkoblingsmodus7.6Enheten er koblet til via Bluetooth (vises bare kort tid etter at enheten er koblet til)Kommunikasjon mellom høreapparater og enheten (se illustrasjon 7):LEDBetydning7.7Enheten kobler seg til høreapparatene7.8Enheten er koblet til høreapparatene

	VEDLIKEHOLD
	Det er viktig at du holder enheten ren og desinfisert før bruk.●Tørk av enheten og halssnoren med en fuktig klut. Bruk ikke kjemikalier.●Ikke senk enheten eller halssnoren ned i vann eller annen væske.●Rengjør strømforsyningen, dokkingstasjonen, Bluetooth-adapteren og mikro-USB-kabelen med en tørr klut.●Når enheten ikke er i bruk, skal den oppbevares på et tørt sted, utilgjengelig for barn og dyr.●Prøv aldri å åpne eller reparere enheten selv. Dette skal kun gjøres av autoriserte teknikere.

	FEILSØKING
	ProblemMulig årsakLøsningEnheten fungerer ikkea: Enheten er ikke koblet til datamaskinen på riktig måteb: Batterinivået er lavtc: Utenfor rekkeviddea: Kontroller at enheten er riktig tilkoblet, og at Bluetooth-adapteren er koblet til PCen.b: Lad opp batterietc: Forflytt deg innenfor rekkeviddeHvis du fortsatt har problemer med tilkoblingen, parkobling eller bruk av enheten, kontakter du leverandøren for å få hjelp.

	INFORMASJON OM LOVER OG FORSKRIFTER
	EU-direktiver

	SYMBOLER
	SymbolerSymboler som vanligvis brukes av Widex A/S til merking av medisinsk utstyr (etiketter, bruksanvisninger osv.)SymbolTittel/BeskrivelseProdusentProduktet er fremstilt av produsenten som er nevnt med navn og adresse ved siden av symbolet. Dersom det er hensiktsmessig, er også fremstillingsdatoen oppgitt.KatalognummerProduktets katalognummer (enhetsnummer).Se bruksanvisningenBruksanvisningen inneholder viktig forsiktighetsinformasjon (advarsler/forholdsregler) og må leses før produktet tas i bruk.Advarsel Tekst merket med et advarsel-symbol skal leses før produktet tas i bruk.WEEE-symbol"Skal ikke kastes med vanlig avfall"Når et produkt skal kastes, må det leveres inn på en avfallsstasjon til resirkulering og gjenvinning for å forhindre risiko for skade på miljøet eller menneskers helse som følge av eventuelle farlige stoffer.CE-merke Produktet er i samsvar med kravene i EU-direktivene om CE-merking.RCM-merkeProduktet er i samsvar med EMC-direktivet og relevante forskrifter for radiospektrum for produkter levert til det australske eller newzealandske markedet.InterferensElektromagnetisk interferens kan oppstå i nærheten av produktet.

	FÖRPACKNINGENS INNEHÅLL OCH BESKRIVNING AV ENHETEN
	Förpackningens innehåll – se bild 1:1.1 Utprovningsenhet1.2 Halsslinga standard (75 cm)1.3 Halsslinga lång (85 cm)1.4 Dockningsstation1.5 Micro-USB-kabel1.6 Bluetooth® -adapter (modell: BT-adapter)1.7 Kontakter till laddarenEnheten – se bild 6:6.1 Mittre lysdiod6.2 Halsslingans anslutningar6.3 Lysdiod till vänster hörapparat6.4 Lysdiod till höger hörapparat6.5 Knapp (strömbrytare/parkoppling)6.6 Micro-USB-port för laddning6.7 Återställningsknapp6.8 Bluetooth-adapter – lysdiod6.9 Parkopplingsknapp
	VIKTIG SÄKERHETSINFORMATION
	Avsedd användning

	KONFIGURERA ENHETEN
	Ladda enheten – se bild 2
	Ansluta enheten till en dator – se bilderna 3, 4 och 5

	ANVÄNDA ENHETEN
	Sätt på hörapparaten och halsslingan på kunden.Tryck på knappen på enheten för att sätta igång den och upprätta en anslutning till utprovningsprogrammet via Bluetooth.Följ utprovningsflödet som anges på datorn.Visuella indikatorerFöljande tabell visar de tillgängliga lysdioderna och vad de betyder:Ström, batteristatus, laddning och Bluetooth-parkoppling (se bild 7):LysdiodBetydelse7.1Enheten är på och batteriet är laddat7.2Enheten laddas7.3Batterinivån är låg7.4Batterinivån är mycket låg7.5Enheten är i parkopplingsläge7.6Enheten är ansluten via Bluetooth (visas endast kort efter att enheten har anslutits)Kommunikation mellan hörapparaten och enheten (se bild 7):LysdiodBetydelse7.7Enheten ansluter till hörapparaten7.8Enheten är ansluten till hörapparaten

	UNDERHÅLL
	Det är viktigt att du håller enheten ren och desinficerad före användning.●Torka av enheten och halsslingan med en fuktig trasa. Använd inga kemikalier.●Doppa inte enheten eller halsslingan i vatten eller någon annan vätska.●Rengör strömförsörjningen, dockningsstationen, Bluetooth-adaptern och micro-USB-kabeln med en torr trasa.●Förvara enheten på en torr plats, utom räckhåll för barn och husdjur, när den inte används.●Försök aldrig öppna eller reparera enheten själv. Detta får endast utföras av behöriga tekniker.

	FELSÖKNING
	ProblemMöjlig orsakLösningEnheten fungerar intea: Enheten är inte korrekt ansluten till datornb: Batterinivån är lågc: Enheten befinner sig utom räckvidda: Se till att enheten är korrekt ansluten och att Bluetooth-adaptern är ansluten till datorn.b: Ladda batterietc: Flytta enheten inom räckviddOm du fortfarande har problem med att ansluta, parkoppla eller använda enheten kontaktar du leverantören för hjälp.

	INFORMATION OM GÄLLANDE REGELVERK
	EU-direktiv

	SYMBOLER
	Symboler som ofta används av Widex A/S i märkning av medicinska produkter (etiketter, bruksanvisningar m.m.)SymbolRubrik/beskrivningTillverkareProdukten produceras av den tillverkare vars namn och adress anges intill symbolen. Om tillämpligt anges även tillverkningsdatumet.KatalognummerProduktens katalognummer (artikelnummer).Se bruksanvisningenBruksanvisningen kan innehålla viktig försiktighetsinformation (varningar/försiktighetsåtgärder) och måste läsas innan produkten används.VarningText som har markerats med en varningssymbol måste läsas innan produkten används.WEEE-märkning”Får inte kastas i vanligt avfall.” När produkten ska kasseras måste den lämnas till avsedd insamlingsstation för återvinning och återanvändning för att undvika risk för skador på miljön eller människors hälsa som en följd av de farliga ämnen den innehåller.CE-märkningProdukten överensstämmer med de krav som anges i de europeiska direktiven för CE-märkning.RCM-märkningProdukten uppfyller lagstadgade krav på elsäkerhet, elektromagnetisk kompatibilitet och radiospektrum för produkter som levereras till Australien eller Nya Zeeland.StörningElektromagnetisk störning kan förekomma i närheten av produkten.

	PAKKAUKSEN SISÄLTÖ JA LAITTEEN KUVAUS
	Pakkauksen sisältö - katso kuva 1:1.1 Sovituslaite1.2 Tavallinen kaulasilmukka (75 cm)1.3 Pitkä kaulasilmukka (85 cm)1.4 Telakointiasema1.5 Micro-USB-johto1.6 Bluetooth® -sovitin (malli: BT-sovitin)1.7 Laturin tapitLaite – katso kuva 6:6.1 Keski-LED6.2 Kaulasilmukan liittimet6.3 Vasemman kuulokojeen LED6.4 Oikean kuulokojeen LED6.5 Painike (päälle/pois/pariliitäntä)6.6 Micro-USB-latausliitäntä6.7 Palautuspainikkeen aukko6.8 Bluetooth-sovitin - LED6.9 Pariliitäntäpainike
	TÄRKEITÄ TURVALLISUUTEEN LIITTYVIÄ TIETOJA
	Käyttötarkoitus

	LAITTEEN VALMISTELU
	Laitteen lataus – katso kuva 2
	Laitteen liittäminen tietokoneeseen - katso kuvat 3, 4 ja 5

	LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖ
	Aseta kuulokojeet ja kaulasilmukka asiakkaan korville ja kaulaan.Kytke laite päälle painamalla sen painiketta ja muodosta yhteys sovitusohjelmaan Bluetooth-yhteyden avulla.Noudata tietokoneessa näkyvää sovitustyönkulkua.MerkkivalotSeuraavassa taulukossa näkyvät LED-merkkivalot ja niiden merkitys:Virta, akun tila, lataus ja Bluetooth-pariliitäntä (katso kuva 7):LEDMerkitys7.1Laite on päällä ja akku on ladattu7.2Laite latautuu.7.3Akku on tyhjenemässä7.4Akku on melkein tyhjä7.5Laite on pariliitäntätilassa7.6Laite on liitetty Bluetooth-yhteyden avulla (näkyy vain hetken laitteen liittämisen jälkeen)Kuulokojeiden ja laitteen välinen tiedonsiirto (katso kuva 7):LEDMerkitys7.7Laite muodostaa yhteyttä kuulokojeisiin7.8Laite on yhdistetty kuulokojeisiin

	HOITO
	On tärkeää, että pidät laitteesi puhtaana ja desinfioit sen ennen käyttöä.●Pyyhi laite ja kaulasilmukka kostealla liinalla. Älä käytä kemikaaleja.●Älä upota laitetta tai kaulasilmukkaa veteen tai muuhun nesteeseen.●Puhdista virtalähde, telakointiasema, Bluetooth-sovitin ja micro-USB-johto kuivalla liinalla.●Kun laite ei ole käytössä, säilytä sitä kuivassa paikassa lasten ja lemmikkieläinten ulottumattomissa.●Älä koskaan yritä itse avata tai korjata laitetta. Laitteen saa avata tai huoltaa vain valtuutettu huoltohenkilö.

	VIANETSINTÄ
	OngelmaMahdollinen syyRatkaisuLaite ei toimia: Laitetta ei ole kytketty tietokoneeseen oikeinb: Akku on lähes tyhjäc: Kantaman ulkopuolellaa: Varmista, että laite on kytketty oikein ja että Bluetooth-sovitin on kytketty tietokoneeseen.b: Lataa akkuc: Siirry takaisin kantaman sisäänJos sinulla on edelleen ongelmia laitteen kytkemisen, pariliittämisen tai käytön kanssa, pyydä apua jälleenmyyjältä.

	LAINSÄÄDÄNTÖÖN LIITTYVÄT TIEDOT
	EY-direktiivit

	MERKINNÄT
	Widex A/S:n lääkinnällisissä laitteissa yleisesti käytetyt symbolit (pakkausmerkinnät, käyttöohjeet jne.)SymboliNimi/kuvausValmistajaTämän tuotteen on valmistanut valmistaja, jonka nimi ja osoite on ilmoitettu symbolin vieressä. Tarvittaessa myös valmistuspäivä voidaan ilmoittaa.TuotenumeroTuotteen luettelonumero (tuotenumero).Katso lisätietoja käyttöohjeestaKäyttöohjeet sisältävät tärkeää tietoa (varoituksia/varotoimia), ja ne pitää lukea ennen tuotteen käyttöä.Varoitus Varoitusmerkillä merkitty teksti pitää lukea ennen tuotteen käyttöä.WEEE-merkintä”Ei kotitalousjätteeseen”Tuotetta hävitettäessä se on toimitettava erityiseen kierrätyspisteeseen kierrätettäväksi ja talteenotettavaksi. Näin vältytään mahdollisilta ympäristövahingoilta tai terveysvaikutuksilta, joita vaaralliset aineet voisivat aiheuttaa.CE-merkintä Tuote noudattaa eurooppalaisten CE-merkintädirektiivien vaatimuksia.RCM-merkintäTuote noudattaa sähköturvallisuutta, sähkömagneettista yhteensopivuutta ja radiotaajuuksia koskevia vaatimuksia, jotka liittyvät Australian ja Uuden-Seelannin markkinoille toimitettaviin tuotteisiin.HäiriötTuotteen läheisyydessä voi esiintyä sähkömagneettisia häiriöitä.

	기기의 패키지 내용물 및 설명
	패키지 내용물 - 그림 1 참조:1.1 피팅 기기1.2 일반 넥루프 (75cm)1.3 롱 넥루프 (85cm)1.4 도킹 스테이션1.5 마이크로 USB 케이블1.6 블루투스® 어댑터 (모델: BT 어댑터)1.7 충전기용 플러그기기 – 그림 6 참조:6.1 중앙 LED6.2 넥루프 커넥터6.3 왼쪽 보청기용 LED6.4 오른쪽 보청기용 LED6.5 푸시 버튼 ( 켜기/끄기 스위치/ 페어링)6.6 충전용 마이크로 USB 포트6.7 리셋 핀홀 버튼6.8 블루투스 어댑터 - LED6.9 페어링 버튼
	중요 안전 정보
	용도

	기기 설정
	기기 충전 – 도해 2 참조
	컴퓨터에 기기 연결 - 도해 3, 4, 5

	기기 사용
	보청기와 넥루프를 앞에 놓습니다.푸시 버튼을 눌러 기기를 켜고 블루투스를 통해 피팅 소프트웨어 연결을 설합니다.컴퓨터에 표시된 대로 피팅 절차를 따릅니다.시각적 표시기다음 표는 LED의 상태 및 그 의미를 설명하고 있습니다:전원, 배터리 상태, 충전 및 블루투스 페어링 (그림 7 참조):LED의미7.1기기가 켜져 있으며 충전됨7.2기기 충전중7.3배터리 부족7.4배터리가 매우 부족7.5기기가 페어링 모드중7.6기기가 블루투스를 통해 연결됨 (기기 연결 후 짧게 나타남)보청기와 기기 사이의 통신 (그림 7 참조):LED의미7.7기기가 보청기에 연결중7.8기기가 보청기에 연결됨

	유지관리
	사용 전 기기를 청소하고 소독하는 것이 중요합니다.●기기와 넥루프는 젖은 헝겊으로 닦으십시오. 어떤 화학물질도 사용하지 마십시오.●기기 또는 넥루프를 물이나 기타 액체에 담그지 마십시오.●마른 천으로 전원 공급장치, 도킹 스테이션, 블루투스 어댑터 및 마이크로 USB 케이블을 청소하십시오.●기기를 사용하지 않을 때는 어린이나 애완동물이 접근할 수 없는 건조한 곳에 보관하십시오.●기기를 직접 열거나 수리하지 마십시오 기기 수리는 공인 기술자만 시행할 수 있습니다.

	문제 해결
	문제가능한 원인해결 방법기기가 작동하지 않습니다a: 기기가 컴퓨터에 제대로 연결되지 않았습니다b: 배터리가 부족합니다c: 작동 범위 초과a: 기기가 장치에 정확하게 연결되어 있고 블루투스 어댑터가 PC에 연결되어 있는지 확인하십시오.b: 배터리 재충전c: 작동 범위 안으로 이동하십시오연결을 페어링에 문제가 발생하거나 장치를 사용하는 경우에는 공급자에게 도움을 문의하십시오.

	규제 정보
	EU 지침

	기호
	의료 기기 라벨(라벨/IFU/등등)에서 Widex A/S가 흔히 사용하는 기호.기호제목/설명제조사이 제품을 생산한 제조사의 이름과 주소는 기호 옆에 표시되어 있습니다. 해당되는 경우, 제조일도 표시됩니다.카탈로그 번호제품의 카탈로그(물품) 번호.사용설명서 참조사용설명서에는 주의해야 할 중요한 정보(경고/주의)가 포함되어 있으므로, 제품을 사용하기 전에 반드시 읽어야 합니다.경고 경고 기호가 표시된 내용은 제품을 사용하기 전에 반드시 읽어야 합니다.WEEE 마크“일반 폐기물로 폐기하지 말 것”. 제품을 폐기해야 하는 경우, 존재하는 위험 물질로 인해 환경이나 사람의 건강에 해를 미칠 위험을 방지하기 위해 지정된 재활용 및 회수용 수거 장소로 보내야 합니다.CE 마크 이 제품은 유럽 CE 마크 지침에 명시된 요구사항을 준수합니다.RCM 마크이 제품은 오스트레일리아나 뉴질랜드 시장에 공급되는 제품에 대한 전기 안전성, EMC 및 무선 스펙트럼 규제 규정을 준수합니다.간섭제품 근처에서 전자파 간섭이 발생할 수 있습니다.

	包裝內容物和设备说明
	包裝內容物 - 参见图示 1：1.1 验配设备1.2 常规项圈 (75 cm)1.3 长项圈 (85 cm)1.4 对接站1.5 Micro USB 电缆1.6 Bluetooth® 适配器（型号： 蓝牙适配器）1.7 充电器插头设备 - 参见图示 6：6.1 中心 LED6.2 项圈连接器6.3 左耳助听器 LED6.4 右耳助听器 LED6.5 开关按钮（开/关切换/配对）6.6 充电用 Micro USB 端口6.7 重置针孔按钮6.8 蓝牙适配器 - LED6.9 配对按钮
	重要安全信息
	预期用途

	设置设备
	设备充电 - 参见图示 2
	将设备连接到计算机 - 参见图示 3、4 和 5

	使用设备
	将助听器和项圈佩戴在客户身上。按设备上的开关按钮将其打开，并通过蓝牙与验配软件建立连接。按照计算机上显示的验配流程进行操作。可视指示器下表显示了可用的 LED 及其含义：电源、电池状态、充电和蓝牙配对（参见图示 7）：LED含义7.1设备已开启，电池已充电7.2设备正在充电7.3电池电量低7.4电池电量非常低7.5设备处于配对模式7.6设备通过蓝牙连接（仅在设备连接不久后显示）助听器与设备之间的通信（参见图示 7）：LED含义7.7设备正在连接到助听器7.8设备已连接到助听器

	维护
	使用前务必让设备保持在清洁和消毒状态。●用湿布擦拭设备和项圈。请勿使用任何化学品。●不要将设备或项圈浸泡在水或任何其他液体中。●用干布清洁电源、对接站、蓝牙适配器和 Micro USB 电缆。●不用时，请将设备放在干燥、儿童和宠物接触不到的地方。●切勿尝试自行打开或维修设备。这只能由获得授权的技术人员进行。

	故障排除
	问题可能的原因解决方法设备不工作a： 设备未正确连接到计算机b： 电池电量低c： 超出工作范围a： 确保设备连接正确，且蓝牙适配器已插入计算机。b： 给电池充电c： 移动至工作范围内如果设备连接、配对或使用仍然出现问题，请联系供应商寻求帮助。

	法规信息
	欧盟指令

	符号
	Widex A/S 在医疗设备标签（标签/IFU 等）中常用的符号符号标题/说明制造商本产品的制造商名称和地址说明列在符号旁。在适当的情况下，可能也会列出生产日期。目录编号产品的目录编号。参阅使用说明使用说明中包含重要的警示信息（警告/注意事项），在使用产品前请务必阅读。警告在使用产品前，请务必阅读带有警告符号的文字。WEEE 标志“非普通废弃物”。丢弃本产品时，必须将其送往指定的收集点回收利用，防止因有害物质而破坏环境或影响人类健康的风险。CE 标志本产品符合欧盟 CE 标志指令中规定的要求。RCM 标志本产品符合电气安全、EMC 和无线频谱监管要求，可在澳大利亚或新西兰市场销售。干扰本产品可能会对周围产生电磁干扰。

	内容物一覧および装置の説明
	内容物一覧 - 図1を参照：1.1 装置のフィッティング1.2 ネックループ（レギュラー：75 cm ）1.3 ネックループ （ロング：85 cm）1.4 ドッキングステーション1.5 マイクロUSBケーブル1.6 Bluetooth ®アダプタ（モデル：BT アダプタ）1.7 充電器のプラグ装置 - 図6を参照：6.1 中央の LED6.2 ネックループのコネクタ6.3 左耳の補聴器用LED6.4 右耳の補聴器用LED6.5 プッシュボタン（オン/オフスイッチ/ペアリング）6.6 充電用マイクロUSBポート6.7 ピンホールのリセットボタン6.8 Bluetooth アダプタ - LED6.9 ペアリングボタン
	重要な安全情報
	用途

	装置のセットアップ
	装置を充電する - 図2を参照
	装置をコンピュータに接続する - 図3、4、5を参照

	装置を使用する
	補聴器とネックループを装着します。装置のボタンを押して電源をオンにし、Bluetooth経由でフィッティングソフトウェアに接続します。コンピュータに表示されるフィッティングの手順に従います。ライトインジケータ以下の表には、利用可能なLED機能とその意味が示されています：電源、バッテリー消費量、充電、Bluetooth経由でのペアリング（図7を参照）：LED意味7.1装置の電源が入っており、バッテリーは充電されています7.2装置の充電中です7.3バッテリーが少なくなっています7.4バッテリーの残量がほとんどありません7.5装置はペアリングモードです7.6装置はBluetooth経由で接続されています（接続直後のみ表示されます）補聴器と装置間の通信（図7を参照）：LED意味7.7装置が補聴器に接続中です7.8装置が補聴器に接続されました

	メンテナンス
	ご使用前に、装置を清掃して清潔に保つことが重要です。●装置とネックループは湿った布で拭いてください。化学薬品は使用しないでください 。●装置とネックループは、水やその他の液体に浸さないでください。●電源装置、ドッキングステーション、Bluetoothアダプタ、マイクロUSBケーブルの清掃には乾いた布を使用してください。●装置を使用しない時には、お子様やペットの手の届かない乾燥した場所に保管してください。●絶対にご自分で分解、または修理しようとしないでください。これらは認定技術者のみが実施できます。

	トラブルシューティング
	問題点考えられる要因解決策装置が作動しないa： 装置がコンピュータに正しく接続されていませんb： バッテリーが少なくなっていますc： 動作範囲外ですa： 装置が正しく接続されており、Bluetoothアダプタがコンピュータに接続されていることを確認してください 。b： バッテリーを充電してくださいc： 動作範囲内に移動してください装置の使用、接続、ペアリングに関する問題が解決されない場合は、販売店までお問い合わせください 。

	規制情報
	EU指令

	記号
	ワイデックス株式会社が製造販売する管理医療機器の表示（ラベルや取扱説明書など）に共通して使用される記号記号タイトル/説明製造元製品の製造者名、製造所の所在地。 製造年月も記載される場合があります。カタログ番号製品のカタログ（品目）番号取扱説明書を参照取扱説明書には安全に関する重要なお知らせ（重要/注意）が記載されていますので、製品のご使用前に必ずお読みください。警告 警告記号を伴う事項は、製品のご使用前に必ずお読みください。WEEEマーク「一般廃棄物ではありません」製品の廃棄については、危険物質があるために環境や人の健康を害するリスクを防ぐため、指定されたリサイクル・回収場所に廃棄してください。CEマーク 製品は、CEマークに関する欧州指令によって定められた要件に適合しています。RCMマーク製品は、オーストラリアとニュージーランド市場に供給される製品に対する電気安全、EMC、無線スペクトル規制要件に準拠しています。電磁波による干渉製品の近くでは電磁波による干渉が起きる可能性があります。

	รายการอุปกรณ์ในกล่องและรายละเอียดของอุปกรณ์
	รายการอุปกรณ์ในกล่อง - กรุณาดูภาพประกอบ 1:1.1 อุปกรณ์ติดตั้ง1.2 สายคล้องคอแบบธรรมดา (75 ซม.)1.3 สายคล้องคอแบบยาว (85 ซม.)1.4 แท่นวาง1.5 สาย Micro USB1.6 อะแดปเตอร์ Bluetooth® (รุ่น: อะแดปเตอร์ BT)1.7 ปลั๊กสำหรับที่ชาร์จอุปกรณ์ - กรุณาดูภาพประกอบ 6:6.1 ไฟ LED ดวงกลาง6.2 ตัวต่อสายคล้องคอ6.3 ไฟ LED สำหรับเครื่องช่วยฟังด้านซ้าย6.4 ไฟ LED สำหรับเครื่องช่วยฟังด้านขวา6.5 ปุ่มกด (สวิตช์เปิด/ปิดเครื่อง/การจับคู่)6.6 พอร์ต Micro USB สำหรับชาร์จไฟ6.7 ปุ่มรูเข็มสำหรับรีเซ็ตอุปกรณ์6.8 อะแดปเตอร์ Bluetooth - ไฟ LED6.9 ปุ่มจับคู่
	ข้อมูลสำคัญด้านความปลอดภัย
	จุดประสงค์ในการใช้งาน

	การปรับตั้งอุปกรณ์
	การชาร์จไฟให้กับอุปกรณ์ - กรุณาดูภาพประกอบ 2
	ต่ออุปกรณ์เข้ากับคอมพิวเตอร์ - กรุณาดูภาพประกอบ 3, 4 และ 5

	การใช้งานอุปกรณ์
	ใส่อุปกรณ์ช่วยฟังและสายคล้องคอให้กับลูกค้าของคุณกดปุ่มเพื่อเปิดสวิตช์อุปกรณ์ แล้วทำการเชื่อมต่อกับซอฟต์แวร์การติดตั้งโดยใช้ Bluetoothทำตามขั้นตอนการติดตั้งที่แสดงขึ้นในคอมพิวเตอร์ตัวแสดงการทำงานตารางต่อไปนี้จะแสดงถึงไฟ LED ต่าง ๆ ที่มีและความหมายของไฟดังกล่าว:เปิด/ปิดเครื่อง สถานะแบตเตอรี่ การชาร์จไฟ และการจับคู่ Bluetooth (กรุณาดูภาพประกอบ 7):ไฟ LEDความหมาย7.1อุปกรณ์เปิดอยู่และแบตเตอรี่ได้รับการชาร์จประจุแล้ว7.2อุปกรณ์กำลังชาร์จไฟอยู่7.3ประจุแบตเตอรี่เหลือน้อย7.4ประจุแบตเตอรี่เหลือน้อยมาก7.5อุปกรณ์กำลังอยู่ในโหมดการจับคู่7.6อุปกรณ์เชื่อมต่ออยู่โดยใช้ Bluetooth (แสดงเป็นระยะเวลาสั้น ๆ เท่านั้นหลังจากที่เชื่อมต่ออุปกรณ์แล้ว)การสื่อสารระหว่างเครื่องช่วยฟังกับอุปกรณ์ (กรุณาดูภาพประกอบ 7):ไฟ LEDความหมาย7.7อุปกรณ์กำลังทำการเชื่อมต่อกับเครื่องช่วยฟัง7.8อุปกรณ์เชื่อมต่อกับเครื่องช่วยฟังแล้ว

	การดูแลรักษา
	สิ่งสำคัญคือจะต้องทำความสะอาดและทำการฆ่าเชื้ออุปกรณ์ก่อนนำมาใช้งาน●เช็ดอุปกรณ์และสายคล้องคอด้วยผ้าชุบน้ำหมาด ๆ ห้ามใช้สารเคมีใด ๆ●ห้ามนำอุปกรณ์หรือสายคล้องคอลงแช่ในน้ำหรือสารใด ๆ●ทำความสะอาดอุปกรณ์จ่ายไฟ แท่นวาง อะแดปเตอร์ Bluetooth และสาย micro USB ด้วยผ้าแห้ง●เมื่อไม่ได้ใช้งาน ให้เก็บอุปกรณ์ไว้ในที่แห้งซึ่งเด็กหรือสัตว์เลี้ยงไม่สามารถเข้าถึงได้●อย่าพยายามเปิดหรือซ่อมอุปกรณ์ด้วยตัวเองโดยเด็ดขาด การเปิดและซ่อมอุปกรณ์ควรดำเนินการโดยบุคลากรที่ได้รับอนุญาตเท่านั้น

	การแก้ไขปัญหา
	ปัญหาสาเหตุที่เป็นไปได้แนวทางแก้ไขอุปกรณ์ไม่ทำงานก: ต่ออุปกรณ์เข้ากับเครื่องคอมพิวเตอร์ไม่ถูกต้องข: ประจุแบตเตอรี่เหลือน้อยค: อยู่นอกพิสัยการทำงานก: ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าอุปกรณ์เชื่อมต่ออย่างถูกต้อง และเสียบอะแดปเตอร์เข้ากับเครื่องคอมพิวเตอร์แล้วข: ชาร์จแบตเตอรี่อีกครั้งค: นำเครื่องเข้าไปอยู่ในพิสัยการทำงานถ้ายังคงพบปัญหาเกี่ยวกับการเชื่อมต่อ การจับคู่ หรือการใช้งานอุปกรณ์ กรุณาติดต่อซัพพลายเออร์ของคุณเพื่อขอความช่วยเหลือ

	ข้อมูลเกี่ยวกับกฎข้อบังคับ
	คำสั่ง EC

	สัญลักษณ์
	สัญลักษณ์ที่ Widex A/S มีการใช้งานทั่วไปในการติดฉลากอุปกรณ์ทางการแพทย์ (ฉลาก/IFU/ฯลฯ)สัญลักษณ์ชื่อเรื่อง/คำอธิบายผู้ผลิตผลิตภัณฑ์ได้รับการผลิตจากผู้ผลิตซึ่งมีชื่อและที่อยู่ตามที่ระบุไว้ถัดจากสัญลักษณ์ อาจมีการระบุวันที่ผลิตตามความเหมาะสมหมายเลขแคตตาล็อกหมายเลขแคตตาล็อก (รายการ) ผลิตภัณฑ์อ่านคำแนะนำการใช้งานคำแนะนำในการใช้งานสำหรับผู้ใช้ประกอบด้วยข้อมูลเตือนที่สำคัญ (คำเตือน/ข้อควรระวัง) และจะต้องอ่านก่อนการใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์คำเตือนต้องอ่านข้อความที่ทำเครื่องหมายด้วยสัญลักษณ์คำเตือนก่อนการใช้งานผลิตภัณฑ์เครื่องหมาย WEEE“ไม่สามารถกำจัดทิ้งเหมือนขยะทั่วไป” เมื่อต้องทิ้งผลิตภัณฑ์ ต้องส่งผลิตภัณฑ์ไปยังแหล่งรวบรวมสำหรับการรีไซเคิลและการฟื้นสภาพ เพื่อป้องกันความเสี่ยงในการเกิดอันตรายต่อสภาพแวดล้อมหรือสุขภาพมนุษย์จากสารอันตรายเครื่องหมาย CE ผลิตภัณฑ์นี้สอดคล้องกับข้อกำหนดที่กำหนดในคำสั่งด้านการทำเครื่องหมาย European CEเครื่องหมาย RCM ผลิตภัณฑ์สอดคล้องกับกฎระเบียบข้อบังคับด้านความปลอดภัยทางไฟฟ้า EMC และคลื่นวิทยุสำหรับอุปกรณ์ที่จัดจำหน่ายไปยังตลาดออสเตรเลียและนิวซีแลนด์การรบกวนสัญญาณการรบกวนทางแม่เหล็กไฟฟ้าอาจเกิดขึ้นในบริเวณใกล้เคียงผลิตภัณฑ์

	PAKET İÇERİĞİ VE CİHAZ AÇIKLAMASI
	Paket içeriği - bkz. resim 1:1.1 Uygulama cihazı1.2 Normal boyun kordonu (75 cm)1.3 Uzun boyun kordonu (85 cm)1.4 Yerleştirme istasyonu1.5 Mikro USB kablosu1.6 Bluetooth® adaptörü (model: BT adaptörü)1.7 Şarj cihazı fişleriCihaz - bkz. resim 6:6.1 Merkezi LED6.2 Boyun kordonu konnektörleri6.3 Sol işitme cihazı LED’i6.4 Sağ işitme cihazı LED’i6.5 Düğme (açma/kapama düğmesi/eşleme)6.6 Şarj için mikro USB yuvası6,7 Küçük reset düğmesi6.8 Bluetooth adaptörü - LED6.9 Eşleme düğmesi
	ÖNEMLİ GÜVENLİK BİLGİLERİ
	Kullanım amacı

	CİHAZIN KURULUMU
	Cihazın şarj edilmesi – bkz. resim 2
	Cihazı bir bilgisayara bağlamak - bkz. resim 3, 4 ve 5

	CİHAZIN KULLANIMI
	İşitme cihazlarını ve boyun kordonunu hastaya takın.Açmak için düğmeye basın ve Bluetooth aracılığıyla uygulama yazılımına bağlantı kurun.Bilgisayarınızda belirtilen şekilde uygulama işlemlerini gerçekleştirin.Görsel göstergelerAşağıdaki tablo, mevcut LED’leri ve bunların ne anlama geldiklerini gösterir:Güç, pil durumu, şarj ve Bluetooth eşleme (bkz. resim 7):LEDAnlamı7.1Cihaz açık ve pil şarj edilmiş7.2Cihaz şarj oluyor7.3Pil düşük7.4Pil çok düşük7.5Cihaz, eşleme modunda7.6Cihaz, Bluetooth aracılığıyla bağlandı (sadece cihaz bağlandıktan biraz sonra gösterilir)İşitme cihazları ve cihaz arasındaki iletişim (bkz. resim 7):LEDAnlamı7.7Cihaz, işitme cihazlarına bağlanıyor7.8Cihaz, işitme cihazlarına bağlı

	BAKIM
	Kullanmadan önce cihazınızı temiz ve dezenfekte edilmiş şekilde tutmanız önemlidir.●Cihazı ve boyun kordonunu nemli bir bezle silin. Herhangi bir kimyasal madde kullanmayın.●Cihazı veya boyun kordonunu suya veya başka bir sıvıya sokmayın.●Güç kaynağı, yerleştirme istasyonu, Bluetooth adaptörü ve mikro USB kablosunu nemli bir bez kullanarak temizleyin.●Kullanılmadığı zamanlarda, cihazı çocukların ve evcil hayvanların ulaşamayacağı kuru bir yerde muhafaza edin.●Cihazı tek başınıza açmaya veya onarmaya çalışmayın. Bu işlem yalnızca yetkili teknisyen tarafından yapılmalıdır.

	SORUN GİDERME
	SorunOlası sebepÇözümCihaz çalışmıyora: Cihaz, bilgisayarınıza doğru şekilde bağlanmamıştırb: Pil seviyesi düşükc: Çalışma aralığının dışındaa: Cihazın doğru bağlandığından ve Bluetooth adaptörünün PC’nize bağlı olduğundan emin olun.b: Pili yeniden şarj edinc: Çalışma aralığının içine girinBağlantı, eşleme veya cihazı kullanma sorununu hala yaşıyorsanız yardım için tedarikçi ile irtibata geçin.

	YASAL BİLGİLER
	AB yönetmelikleri

	SEMBOLLER
	Widex A/S tarafından tıbbi cihaz etiketlemesinde (etiketler/IFU/vb.) yaygın olarak kullanılan sembollerSembolBaşlık/AçıklamaÜreticiÜrün sembolün yanında adı ve adresi belirtilen üretici tarafından üretilmiştir. Gerekli ise üretim tarihi de belirtilebilir.Katalog numarasıÜrünün katalog (kalem) numarası.Danışman kullanma talimatlarıÖnemli uyarı bilgileri (uyarılar/önlemler) içeren ve ürünü kullanmadan önce okunması gereken kullanıcı talimatları.Uyarı Uyarı sembolü ile işaretlenmiş metinler cihazı kullanmadan önce okunmalıdır.WEEE işareti“Genel atık değildir”Bir ürün bertaraf edileceği zaman, zararlı maddelerin bulunmasından dolayı çevreye veya insan sağlığına zarar verme riskini engellemek için geri dönüşüm ve geri kazanım için özel toplama noktalarına gönderilmelidir.CE işareti Ürün Avrupa CE işaretleme yönergesinde belirtilen gereklilikler ile uyumludur.RCM işaretiÜrün, Avustralya veya Yeni Zelanda pazarına sunulan ürünler için elektriksel güvenlik, EMC ve radyo frekansı düzenleme gereklilikleri ile uyumludur.GirişimÜrünün çevresinde elektromanyetik girişim oluşabilir.

	ZAWARTOŚĆ OPAKOWANIA I OPIS URZĄDZENIA
	Zawartość opakowania — zobacz ilustracja 1:1.1 Urządzenie dopasowujące1.2 Zwykła smycz (75 cm)1.3 Długa smycz (85 cm)1.4 Stacja dokująca1.5 Kabel mikroUSB1.6 Adapter Bluetooth® (model: adapter BT)1.7 Wtyczki do ładowarkiUrządzenie — patrz ilustracja 6:6.1 Środkowa dioda LED6.2 Złącza na smycz6.3 Dioda LED lewego aparatu słuchowego6.4 Dioda LED prawego aparatu słuchowego6.5 Przełącznik (wyłącznik/parowanie)6.6 Port mikroUSB do ładowania6.7 Otwór z przyciskiem do resetowania6.8 Adapter Bluetooth — dioda LED6.9 Przycisk parowania
	WAŻNE INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA
	Przeznaczenie

	USTAWIANIE URZĄDZENIA
	Ładowanie urządzenia — patrz ilustracja 2
	Podłączanie urządzenia do komputera — patrz ilustracje 3, 4 i 5

	UŻYWANIE URZĄDZENIA
	Załóż aparaty słuchowe i smycz u klienta.Naciśnij przycisk na urządzeniu, aby je włączyć i nawiązać połączenie przez Bluetooth z oprogramowaniem dopasowującym.Postępuj zgodnie z mechanizmem dopasowywania przedstawianym na komputerze.Wskaźniki wizualnePoniższa tabela przedstawia dostępne diody LED i ich znaczenie:Zasilanie, status baterii, ładowanie i parowanie Bluetooth (patrz ilustracja 7):LEDZnaczenie7.1Urządzenie jest włączone, a bateria jest naładowana7.2Trwa ładowanie urządzenia7.3Bateria niedługo się rozładuje7.4Bateria zaraz się rozładuje7.5Trwa parowanie urządzenia7.6Urządzenie połączono przez Bluetooth (wyświetlane tylko przez chwilę po podłączeniu urządzenia)Komunikacja między aparatami słuchowymi i urządzeniem (patrz ilustracja 7):LEDZnaczenie7.7Urządzenie łączy się z aparatami słuchowymi7.8Urządzenie jest połączone z aparatami słuchowymi

	KONSERWACJA
	Pamiętaj, aby przed użyciem wyczyścić urządzenie i zdezynfekować je.●Wytrzyj urządzenie i smycz wilgotną szmatką. Nie używaj żadnych środków chemicznych.●Nie zanurzaj urządzenia w wodzie ani w innym płynie.●Wytrzyj suchą ściereczką zasilacz, stację dokującą, adapter Bluetooth i kabel mikroUSB.●Gdy urządzenie nie jest używane, schowaj je w suchym miejscu poza zasięgiem dzieci i zwierząt domowych.●Nigdy nie próbuj samodzielnie otwierać ani naprawiać produktu. Może to być wykonywane jedynie przez autoryzowanych techników.

	ROZWIĄZYWANIE PROBLEMÓW
	ProblemMożliwa przyczynaRozwiązanieNIE DZIAŁAa: Urządzenie nie jest prawidłowo podłączone do komputerab: Niski stan naładowania bateriic: Poza zasięgiem działaniaa: Upewnij się, że urządzenie jest prawidłowo podłączone oraz że adapter Bluetooth jest podłączony do komputera.b: Naładuj baterięc: Przesuń urządzenie w zasięg działaniaJeśli nadal występują problemy z połączeniem, sparowaniem lub używaniem urządzenia, skontaktuj się z dostawcą.

	INFORMACJE DOTYCZĄCE PRZEPISÓW PRAWNYCH
	Dyrektywy UE

	SYMBOLE
	Symbole używane przez Widex A/S do oznaczenia urządzeń medycznych (etykiety, instrukcje obsługi itd.)SymbolTytuł/opisProducentProdukt został wytworzony przez producenta, którego nazwa i adres zostały podane obok symbolu. W stosownych przypadkach podana może być także data produkcji.Numer katalogowyNumer katalogowy produktu (artykułu).Sprawdzić w instrukcji obsługiInstrukcja obsługi zawiera istotne informacje ostrzegawcze (ostrzeżenia/środki ostrożności), z którymi należy się zapoznać przed użyciem produktu.Ostrzeżenie Należy zapoznać się z treścią tekstu oznaczonego symbolem ostrzeżenia przed użyciem produktu.Oznakowanie WEEE„Nie wyrzucać wraz z odpadami komunalnymi”. Produkt musi być zutylizowany przez wysłanie do wyznaczonego punktu w celu poddania go procesowi recyklingu i odzysku, aby uniknąć zagrożenia dla środowiska lub ludzkiego zdrowia spowodowanego obecnością substancji niebezpiecznych.Oznakowanie CE Produkt spełnia normy i wymagania określone w dyrektywach Unii Europejskiej dotyczących oznakowań CE.Oznakowanie RCMProdukt spełnia wymagania prawne dotyczące bezpieczeństwa elektrycznego, kompatybilności elektromagnetycznej i widma radiowego określone dla produktów dostarczanych na rynek Australii lub Nowej Zelandii.ZakłóceniaW pobliżu produktu mogą wystąpić zakłócenia elektromagnetyczne.

	包裝物品和裝置說明
	包裝物品 - 參見圖 1：1.1 選配裝置1.2 普通頸繩 (75 cm)1.3 長頸繩 (85 cm)1.4 擴充座1.5 Micro USB 纜線1.6 Bluetooth® 配接器（型號：BT 配接器）1.7 充電器插頭裝置 — 參見圖 6：6.1 中心 LED6.2 頸繩連接器6.3 左助聽器 LED6.4 右助聽器 LED6.5 按鈕（開關/配對）6.6 Micro USB 充電連接埠6.7 重設針孔按鈕6.8 藍芽配接器 - LED6.9 配對按鈕
	重要安全資訊
	預期用途

	設定裝置
	給裝置充電 — 參見圖 2
	將裝置連接到電腦 - 參見圖 3、4 和 5

	使用裝置
	為客戶佩戴助聽器和頸繩。按裝置上的按鈕將其開啟，並透過藍芽與選配軟體建立連接。按照電腦上顯示的選配流程進行。目視指示器下表顯示可用的 LED 及其含義：電源、電池狀態、充電和藍芽配對（參見圖 7）：LED含義7.1裝置已開啟且電池已充電7.2裝置正在充電7.3電池電量低7.4電池電量極低7.5裝置處於配對模式7.6裝置透過藍芽連接（僅在裝置連接後短暫顯示）助聽器與裝置之間的通訊（參見圖 7）：LED含義7.7裝置正在連接至助聽器7.8裝置已連接至助聽器

	維護
	在使用之前，務必保持您的裝置乾淨且已消毒。●用濕布擦拭裝置和頸繩。不要使用任何化學品。●不要將裝置或頸繩浸入水或任何其他液體中。●使用乾布清潔電源、擴充座、藍芽配接器和 micro USB 纜線。●不使用本裝置時，將其放在兒童和寵物無法觸及的乾燥之處。●切勿嘗試自行拆開或修理該裝置。此類操作僅限獲授權的技術人員執行。

	故障排除
	問題可能的原因解決方法裝置不工作a: 裝置未正確連接到電腦b: 電池電量低c: 超出操作範圍a: 確保裝置已正確連接且藍芽配接器已插入電腦。b: 給電池充電c: 移入操作範圍內如果在連接、配對或使用裝置時仍遇到問題，請聯絡您的供應商以獲取幫助。

	法規資訊
	EU 指令

	符號
	Widex A/S 通常用於醫療裝置標籤（標籤/IFU/等）的符號符號名稱/說明製造商該符號旁註明了產品製造商的名稱及地址。若情況合適，可能還會註明製造日期。目錄編號產品的目錄（項目）編號。參閱使用說明使用說明包含重要的警示資訊（警告/注意事項），在使用產品前必須閱讀。警告在使用產品前，請務必閱讀帶有警告符號的文字。WEEE 標誌「不得當做一般廢棄物處理」丟棄本產品時，必須將其送往指定的收集點回收利用，防止因有害物質而破壞環境或影響人類健康的風險。CE 標誌本產品符合歐盟 CE 標誌指令中規定的要求。RCM 標誌本產品符合供應給澳洲或紐西蘭市場的產品須遵循的電氣安全、電磁相容性及無線電頻譜監管要求。干擾產品附近可能會產生電磁干擾。

	PACKAGE CONTENTS AND DESCRIPTION OF DEVICE
	Package contents - see illustration 1:1.1 Fitting device1.2 Regular neckloop (2ft, 5’’)1.3 Long neckloop (2ft, 7’’)1.4 Docking station1.5 Micro USB cable1.6 Bluetooth® adapter (model: BT adapter)1.7 Plugs for the chargerThe device - see illustration 6:6.1 Center LED6.2 Neckloop connectors6.3 LED for the left hearing aid6.4 LED for the right hearing aid6.5 Push button (on/off switch/pairing)6.6 Micro USB port for charging6.7 Reset pinhole button6.8 Bluetooth adapter - LED6.9 Pairing button
	IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION
	Intended use

	SETTING UP THE DEVICE
	Charging the device - see illustration 2
	Connecting the device to a computer - see illustrations 3, 4 and 5

	USING THE DEVICE
	Place the hearing aids and the neckloop on your client.Press the push button on the device to turn it on and establish connection to the fitting software via Bluetooth.Follow the fitting flow as indicated on your computer.Visual indicatorsThe following table shows the available LEDs and what they mean:Power, battery status, charging and Bluetooth pairing (see illustration 7):LEDMeaning7.1The device is on and the battery charged7.2The device is charging7.3The battery is running low7.4The battery is very low7.5The device is in pairing mode7.6The device is connected via Bluetooth (only shown shortly after the device has been connected)Communication between hearing aids and the device (see illustration 7):LEDMeaning7.7The device is communicating with the hearing aids

	MAINTENANCE
	It is important that you keep your device clean and disinfected before use.●Wipe the device and neckloop with a damp cloth. Do not use any chemicals.●Do not immerse the device or neckloop in water or any other liquid.●Clean the power supply, docking station, Bluetooth adapter and micro USB cable using a dry cloth.●While the device is not in use, keep it in a dry location out of reach of children and pets.●Never try to open or repair the device yourself. This may only be done by authorised technicians.

	TROUBLESHOOTING
	ProblemPossible causeSolutionThe device does not worka: The device is not correctly connected to your computerb: The battery is lowc: Out of operating rangea: Make sure the device is correctly connected and that the Bluetooth adapter is plugged into your PC.b: Recharge the batteryc: Move within operating rangeIf you still experience problems with connecting, pairing or using the device, contact your supplier for help.

	SYMBOLS
	Symbols commonly used by Widex A/S in medical device labelling (labels/IFU/etc.)SymbolTitle/DescriptionManufacturerThe product is produced by the manufacturer whose name and address are stated next to the symbol. If appropriate, the date of manufacture may also be stated.Catalog numberThe product’s catalog (item) number.Consult instructions for useThe user instructions contain important cautionary information (warnings/precautions) and must be read before using the product.Warning Text marked with a warning symbol must be read before using the product.WEEE mark“Not for general waste”When a product is to be discarded, it must be sent to a designated collection point for recycling and recovering to prevent the risk of harm to the environment or human health as a result of the presence of hazardous substances.CE mark The product is in conformity with the requirements set out in European CE marking directives.RCM markThe product complies with electrical safety, EMC and radio spectrum regulatory requirements for products supplied to the Australian or New Zealand market.InterferenceElectromagnetic interference may occur in the vicinity of the product.

	FCC AND IC STATEMENTS
	FCC ID: TTY-PRLIFCC ID: TTY-BAIC: 5676B-PRLIIC: 5676B-BACAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3 (B)Federal Communications Commission StatementThis device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.NOTE:This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.— Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.— Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.NOTE:This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.Changes or modifications to the equipment not expressly approved by Widex could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.Industry Canada Statement / Déclaration d’industrie CanadaUnder Industry Canada regulations, this radio transmitter may only operate using an antenna of a type and maximum (or lesser) gain approved for the transmitter by Industry Canada.To reduce potential radio interference to other users, the antenna type and its gain should be so chosen that the equivalent isotropically radiated power (e.i.r.p.) is not more than that necessary for successful communication.This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:(1) this device may not cause interference, and(2) this device must accept any interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.Conformément à la réglementation d’Industrie Canada, le présent émetteur radio peut fonctionner avec une antenne d’un type et d’un gain maximal (ou inférieur) approuvé pour l’émetteur par Industrie Canada.Dans le but de réduire les risques de brouillage radioélectrique à l’intention des autres utilisateurs, il faut choisir le type d’antenne et son gain de sorte que la puissance isotrope rayonnée équivalente (p.i.r.e.) ne dépasse pas l’intensité nécessaire à l’établissement d’une communication satisfaisante.Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d’Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. L’exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions suivantes :(1) l’appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et(2) l’utilisateur de l’appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est susceptible d’en compromettre le fonctionnement.

	LICENSE AGREEMENT
	Apache License (mbed TLS)Version 2.0, January 2004http://apache.org/licences/TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR USE, REPRODUCTION, AND DISTRIBUTION1. Definitions."License" shall mean the terms and conditions for use, reproduction, and distribution as defined by Sections 1 through 9 of this document."Licensor" shall mean the copyright owner or entity authorized by the copyright owner that is granting the License."Legal Entity" shall mean the union of the acting entity and all other entities that control, are controlled by, or are under common control with that entity. For the purposes of this definition, "control" means (i) the power, direct or indirect, to cause the direction or management of such entity, whether by contract or otherwise, or (ii) ownership of fifty percent (50%) or more of the outstanding shares, or (iii) beneficial ownership of such entity."You" (or "Your") shall mean an individual or Legal Entity exercising permissions granted by this License."Source" form shall mean the preferred form for making modifications, including but not limited to software source code, documentation source, and configuration files."Object" form shall mean any form resulting from mechanical transformation or translation of a Source form, including but not limited to compiled object code, generated documentation, and conversions to other media types."Work" shall mean the work of authorship, whether in Source or Object form, made available under the License, as indicated by a copyright notice that is included in or attached to the work (an example is provided in the Appendix below)."Derivative Works" shall mean any work, whether in Source or Object form, that is based on (or derived from) the Work and for which the editorial revisions, annotations, elaborations, or other modifications represent, as a whole, an original work of authorship. For the purposes of this License, Derivative Works shall not include works that remain separable from, or merely link (or bind by name) to the interfaces of, the Work and Derivative Works thereof."Contribution" shall mean any work of authorship, including the original version of the Work and any modifications or additions to that Work or Derivative Works thereof, that is intentionally submitted to Licensor for inclusion in the Work by the copyright owner or by an individual or Legal Entity authorized to submit on behalf of the copyright owner. For the purposes of this definition, "submitted" means any form of electronic, verbal, or written communication sent to the Licensor or its representatives, including but not limited to communication on electronic mailing lists, source code control systems, and issue tracking systems that are managed by, or on behalf of, the Licensor for the purpose of discussing and improving the Work, but excluding communication that is conspicuously marked or otherwise designated in writing by the copyright owner as "Not a Contribution.""Contributor" shall mean Licensor and any individual or Legal Entity on behalf of whom a Contribution has been received by Licensor and subsequently incorporated within the Work.2. Grant of Copyright License.Subject to the terms and conditions of this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual, worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable copyright license to reproduce, prepare Derivative Works of, publicly display, publicly perform, sublicense, and distribute the Work and such Derivative Works in Source or Object form.3. Grant of Patent License.Subject to the terms and conditions of this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual, worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable (except as stated in this section) patent license to make, have made, use, offer to sell, sell, import, and otherwise transfer the Work, where such license applies only to those patent claims licensable by such Contributor that are necessarily infringed by their Contribution(s) alone or by combination of their Contribution(s) with the Work to which such Contribution(s) was submitted. If You institute patent litigation against any entity (including a cross-claim or counterclaim in a lawsuit) alleging that the Work or a Contribution incorporated within the Work constitutes direct or contributory patent infringement, then any patent licenses granted to You under this License for that Work shall terminate as of the date such litigation is filed.4. Redistribution.You may reproduce and distribute copies of the Work or Derivative Works thereof in any medium, with or without modifications, and in Source or Object form, provided that You meet the following conditions:1.You must give any other recipients of the Work or Derivative Works a copy of this License; and2.You must cause any modified files to carry prominent notices stating that You changed the files; and3.You must retain, in the Source form of any Derivative Works that You distribute, all copyright, patent, trademark, and attribution notices from the Source form of the Work, excluding those notices that do not pertain to any part of the Derivative Works; and4.If the Work includes a "NOTICE" text file as part of its distribution, then any Derivative Works that You distribute must include a readable copy of the attribution notices contained within such NOTICE file, excluding those notices that do not pertain to any part of the Derivative Works, in at least one of the following places: within a NOTICE text file distributed as part of the Derivative Works; within the Source form or documentation, if provided along with the Derivative Works; or, within a display generated by the Derivative Works, if and wherever such third-party notices normally appear. The contents of the NOTICE file are for informational purposes only and do not modify the License. You may add Your own attribution notices within Derivative Works that You distribute, alongside or as an addendum to the NOTICE text from the Work, provided that such additional attribution notices cannot be construed as modifying the License.You may add Your own copyright statement to Your modifications and may provide additional or different license terms and conditions for use, reproduction, or distribution of Your modifications, or for any such Derivative Works as a whole, provided Your use, reproduction, and distribution of the Work otherwise complies with the conditions stated in this License.5. Submission of Contributions.Unless You explicitly state otherwise, any Contribution intentionally submitted for inclusion in the Work by You to the Licensor shall be under the terms and conditions of this License, without any additional terms or conditions. Notwithstanding the above, nothing herein shall supersede or modify the terms of any separate license agreement you may have executed with Licensor regarding such Contributions.6. Trademarks.This License does not grant permission to use the trade names, trademarks, service marks, or product names of the Licensor, except as required for reasonable and customary use in describing the origin of the Work and reproducing the content of the NOTICE file.7. Disclaimer of Warranty.Unless required by applicable law or agreed to in writing, Licensor provides the Work (and each Contributor provides its Contributions) on an "AS IS" BASIS, WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or implied, including, without limitation, any warranties or conditions of TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, or FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. You are solely responsible for determining the appropriateness of using or redistributing the Work and assume any risks associated with Your exercise of permissions under this License.8. Limitation of Liability.In no event and under no legal theory, whether in tort (including negligence), contract, or otherwise, unless required by applicable law (such as deliberate and grossly negligent acts) or agreed to in writing, shall any Contributor be liable to You for damages, including any direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages of any character arising as a result of this License or out of the use or inability to use the Work (including but not limited to damages for loss of goodwill, work stoppage, computer failure or malfunction, or any and all other commercial damages or losses), even if such Contributor has been advised of the possibility of such damages.9. Accepting Warranty or Additional Liability.While redistributing the Work or Derivative Works thereof, You may choose to offer, and charge a fee for, acceptance of support, warranty, indemnity, or other liability obligations and/or rights consistent with this License. However, in accepting such obligations, You may act only on Your own behalf and on Your sole responsibility, not on behalf of any other Contributor, and only if You agree to indemnify, defend, and hold each Contributor harmless for any liability incurred by, or claims asserted against, such Contributor by reason of your accepting any such warranty or additional liability.END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONSAppendix: How to apply the Apache License to your workTo apply the Apache License to your work, attach the following boilerplate notice, with the fields enclosed by brackets "[]" replaced with your own identifying information. (Don't include the brackets!) The text should be enclosed in the appropriate comment syntax for the file format. We also recommend that a file or class name and description of purpose be included on the same "printed page" as the copyright notice for easier identification within third-party archives.Copyright [yyyy] [name of copyright owner]Licensed under the Apache License, Version 2.0 (the "License"); you may not use this file except in compliance with the License. You may obtain a copy of the License athttp://www.apache.org/licenses/LICENSE-2.0Unless required by applicable law or agreed to in writing, software distributed under the License is distributed on an "AS IS" BASIS, WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or implied. See the License for the specific language governing permissions and limitations under the License.Copyright © Widex A/S, 2017 - 2018. All rights reserved. Any unauthorized redistribution or use of the software in source or binary form is prohibited and will be prosecuted when discovered.


